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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

OF 2024CC.NO.
IN

27788 OF 2016WP.NO.

RUNNING INDEX

Page No.Particulars.SI. No

1 -91.
10- 2108.04.2022 -do-2.

22-37-do-17.08.20163.

-do- 38-394.

-do- 40-4503.10.20165.

46-6202.02.2022 -do-6.

63-6820.09.2018 -do-7.

69-do-12.01.2024Vakalat8.

AT AMARAVATHI
CDated: 29.01.2024

Copy of the Writ Petition & 
Affidavit in WP.No.27788 of 2016

Copy of the Counter Affidavit filed 
by the 4*^ Respondent In 
WP.No.27788 of 2016

Contempt Petition & Affidavit 
Copy of the Final Order in 
WP.No.27788 of 2016

Date of 
Document 

12.01.2024

Date of 
filing. 

29.01.2024

Copy of the Postal Receipt’s & 
Courier Receipt’s
Copy of the Counter Affidavit filed 
by the 1^^ Respondent In 
WP.No.27788 of 2016
Copy of the Additional Counter 
Affidavit filed by the 1®‘ 
Respondent In WP.No.27788 of 
2016
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CC.NO. OF 2024

BETWEEN:

AND

...RESPONDENT/RESPONDENT No. 4 in WP.

The address for service cf all notices summons and process on the above

named Petitioner is that of his Advocate/ Counsel. Mr.N.Ashwani Kumar

(11879) Advocate, and Mr.K.Ajay Kumar, Mr.U.Raghava Krishna, Mr.A.Ravi

Memorandum of Contempt Petition
(Filed Under Article 215 of the Constitution of India & Read with 

Sec. 10 & 12 of Contempt of Courts Act)
iN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

IN 
W.P.NO. 27788 OF 2016

Sri S. Satyanarayana, IAS, Commissioner of Endowments. 
Endowments Department, A.P., Gollapudi, Vijayawada, 
Krishna District.

4. K. Nageswarayya, S/o. Nagesem, Age 39 years, 
Occ: Archaka, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

...PETITIONERS/WRIT PETITIONERS.

2. M. Virupakshaiah, S/o. Basavaraju Swamy, 
Aged 36 years, Occ: Cook, 
Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rayachoti, 
Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

1. N. Narayana Swamy, S/o.Obanna, 
Aged 53 years, Occ: Attendee 
Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rayachoti, 
Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

3. K. Mallikarjuna, S/o. Eeswaraiaha, Aged 37 years, 
Occ: Paricharika, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
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Kiran, and Mr.K. Trinath Ms.K.Rithvika, Advocates, 3"* Floor, Invicon Corporate

Offices Building, Door.No.60-3-11/2, Old No.5 Bus Route, RamachandraNagar,

Besides KKR Gowtham School, Besides Metropolitan Hotel Road, Vijayawada-

520008. Contact Details: Clerk Kiran: +S1-967S309886.

For the reasons stated in the acccnpanying affidavit, it is prayed that In the

interests of justice, this Hence, it is prayed that in the interests of justice, this

circumstances of the case.

ATAMARAVATHI
Dated: 22.01.2024

Hon’bie Court may be pleased to summon the Respondent herein and punish 

him under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for willfully 

violating the order dated 08.04.2022 in WP.No.27788 of 2016 and pass such 

other order or orders as.this Hon’oie Court deems fit and proper in the
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

OF 2024

BETWEEN:

...RESPONDENT/RESPONDENT No. 4 in WP.

AFFIDAVIT FILED BY THE PETITIONER

I, Narayana Swamy, S/o. N. Obanna, aged about 53 years, Occupation-

Attender, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rayachoti, YSR K.adapa District, R/o.

69/95 Old Post Office, Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa, Andhra Pradesh- 516 269,

AND
Sri S. Satyanarayana, IAS, Commissioner of Endowments, 
Endowments Department, A.F., Goliapudi, Vijayawada, 
Krishna District.

2. M. Vifupakshaiah, S/o. Basavaraju Swamy, 
Aged 36 years, Occ: Cook, 
Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rayachoti, 
Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

3. K. Mallikarjuna, S/o. Eeswaraiaha, Aged 37 years, 
Occ: Paricharika, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

4. K. Nageswarayya, S/o. Nagesem, Age 39 years, 
Occ: Archaka, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

... PETITION ERSAVRIT PETITIONERS.

CC.NO.
IN

W.P.NO. 27788 OF 2016

1. N. Narayana Swamy, S/o.Obanna, 
Aged 53 years, Occ: Attender, 
Sri Veerabhadra Swarpy Temple, Rayachoti, 
Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
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having temporarily come down to Amaravati, do hereby solemnly and sincerely

affirm and state on oath as follows:

I am the 1^* Petitioner herein and am authorized to depose on behalf of the1.

other Petitioners as well and as such I am well acquainted with the facts and

circumstances of the case.

The above referred Writ Petition was filed challenging the action of the2.

Respondents in failing to regularize the services of the Petitioners herein in the

unconstitutional.

3.

the cadre strength of the Respondent Temple, on a condition that the

necessary action.

It is humbly submitted that in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings of the4.

Regional Joint Commissioner dated 10.12.2004, the Executive Officer of the 1®‘.

Executive Officer of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple, to engage one sweeper and two 

attenders on contract basis at Rs. 40/- per day, subject to the posts available in

establishment charges should be below 30% of Assessable Income of the 

Temple and directed the Executive officer of the Respondent Temple take to

It is respectfully submitted that vide D. Dis. No. B4/2419/2004 RJC dated 

10.12.2004, the Regional Joint- Commissioner has accorded permission to the

1^* Respondent Temple, in terms of circular instructions of the 2"‘‘ Respondent 

vide Rc. No. J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000 and denying the entrJsment of 

P.R.C. scale for the Petitioners as being highly illegal, arbitrary and
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•it

(Secular Staff) 4 Archakas (Religious Staff), 1 Cook and 4 Paricharikas (Contract

4, the Respondent issued proceedings enhancing and fixing the daily wages

4,500/-.

5.

that the establishment charges should be below 30% on assessable income of

It is humbly submitted that the 3"^ Respondent issued proceedings L. Dis.

of the Petitioner as Rs. 150/- per, day, with a consolidated monthly pay of Rs.
J

No B4/4266/2012, Rjc dated 12.07.2012, according permission to the Executive 

Officer of the 1* Respondent Temple to enhance salaries of the secular staff of 

the 1®‘ Respondent Temple with effect from 01.07.2012, subject to a condition

the temple and accordingly accorded permission to enhance salary of Attender 

from Rs. 4500/- per month to Rs. 5,000/- per month. It is further submitted that

I
I

(
i 
I 
t

Basis) among other posts in the 1®' Respondent Temple. Thereafter, on further 
 -  1

request of the manager of 1®‘ Respondent Temple on 17.11.2008, the 3™ 
t

Respondent issued proceedings L'Dis: No. B4/1455/2008 RJC dated 16.09.2009,
I

permitting the manager of the 1®* Respondent Temple to enhance the daily

remuneration of Attender from Rs. 90/- per day to Rs. 140/- per day. It is further 
■ I

submitted that in pursuance of the circulars issued by the Respondent Nos 3 and

Respondent Temple issued Rc. No: 90/2004 dated 14.12.2004, engaging 1®‘ 

Petitioner in the 1®‘ Respondent Temple as an Attender, on payment of daily 

wages of Rs. 40/per day on contract basis and further directed me to join duty. It 

is further submitted that the 3rd Respondent issued proceedings 
   

D.Dis.No.Al78*19764 the'cadrT^i^th with 2 Attenders
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7.

the 3"* Respondent on a further request from the Executive Officer of the 1®‘ 

Respondent Tempie on 20.04.2014 issued proceedings L. Dis. No. B4/2034/2014 

dated 23.04.2014 further enhancing the salaries from Rs. 5,000/- per month to  

Rs.8,000/- w.e.f April 2014. The 1®‘ Petitioner has completed 12 years of service 

by March 2016 and was drawing monthly salary of Rs. 10,000/-

6. It is humbly submitted that as per the circular instructions of the 2"<‘ 

Respondent vide Rc. No. J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000, persons with 5 years of 

service are entitled to be regularized subject to the availability of the post, having 

minimum qualifications and that there should be a sanctioned post. It is 

respectfully submitted that I hold a degree in Bachelors of Commerce from Sri 

Venkateswara University, Tirupati and have the required and necessary 

qualifications for the post of attender.
'■-i’.' : • ■■■ ■,'

It is further submitted that the 3*^ Respondent vide proceedings 
. * ' . r, * • J

D.Dis.No.A1/819/04 dated 25 02.2005 had sanctioned 2 posts of Attenders in the 

1®( Respondent Temple, however, failed to fill the posts by duly issuing an open 

advertisement and have been utilizing the services of the 1®* Petitioner in the said 

post by paying meagre salaries. Therefore, in view of the circular dated 

07.04.2000 and proceedings dated 25.02.2005, the 1®* Petitioner submitted a 

detailed representation, on 20.10.2014_ to the .Executive. Officer of the...1*  

Respondent Temple requesting for the service/ case to be considered for 

regularization. In pursuance of the said representation, the Executive Officer the
• .Sis. ’ -• , V. ’• . i.- s'.•; f./j. .‘rS-X.
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i•i.’

1st Respondent Temple addressed a letter Rc.No. 58/2014 dated 20.10.20-

_ It is further submitted that in similar manner as like the V* Petitioner, the 2"'’8

9.

J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000, but the Respondents have failed to consider the

case of the Petitioners for service regularization. Therefore, the Petitioners herein

aggrieved by the same filled WP No. 27788 of 2016 before this Hon’ble Court

seeking to declare the actions of Respondents as illegal, arbitrary and

unconstitutional. This Hon’ble Ccurt was pleased to dispose of the said Writ

Petition vide its order 08.04.2022, which reads as follows:

requesting the Respondent to consider the 1®‘ Petitioner's case for 

regularization.

Petitioner was appointed as cook, the 3*^ Petitioner was appointed as Paricharika 

and the 4**' Petitioner was appointed as Archaka in the Respondent Temple,

necessary qualifications for the respective posts of Attender, Cook, Paricharika 

and Archaka, as per the circular instructions of the 2"^^ Respondent vide Rc No

vide respective orders which , are part, and parcel of the Writ Affidavit. It is 

respectfully submitted that all the Petitioners herein have completed minimum of

“8. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case; in view of the 
submissions of both the learned counsels and in view of the judgments cited 
above, this Court is of the considered view that, in similar circumstances, wherein 
similarly situated persons are entitled to be appointed on regular basis, the

5 years of service and have minimum qualifications required for being regularized 

as pef2nd Respondent’s circular vide Rc. No. J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000.

It is further submitted that the Petitioners herein have the required and
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not considered the case of the Petitioners for regularization and are refusing to

or complied.

of the orders of the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh.

pass such orders entitling the Petitioners for PRC Scale, till date. The above said 

actions clearly amount to contempt and the Respondent herein is liable to be 

prosecuted for contempt of the clear orders passed by the Hon’ble High Court in 

the above in W.P.No.27788 of 2016 dated 08.04.2022. The said action therefore 

amounts to deliberate and willful violation of the orders of the Hon’ble High Court 

of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh. The Respondent herein was assuring the 

Petitioners of complying with the Order passed by this Hon’ble Court and the 

assurance was trusted by the Petitioner that it would complied within Six (6) 

months; but, till date, the said Order dated 08.04.2022 had not been implemented

respondent-commissioner is directed to issue appropriate directions Io the 
Executive Officer of the respondent-Devasthanam to regularize their services and 
to grant all consequential benefits. The entire exercise shall be completed within 
a period of two (02) months from the date of receipt of copy of this order.
9. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is disposed of. Ndorder as to costs.""

11. The said deliberate act of the Respondent in disobeying the orders passed 

by the Hon’ble High Court clearly arnounts to contempt and the Respondent 

herein is liable to be prosecuted for contempt, for having willfully not complied
<•. • . ■ •.

with the orders passed by.the Hon’ble High Court in W.P.No.27788 of 2016 dated 
? • •

08.04.2022. The said action therefore amounts to deliberate and willful violation

•••. , ...I,. i.’ , .» ..

10. It is submitted that inspite of the above order, the Respondents herein have
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12. It is submitted that the Respondent herein is well aware and is in complete

loss, injury and grave injustice is being caused to Petitioners herein.

pleased to summon the Respondent herein and punish him under Sections 10

and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for willfully violating the order dated

08.04.2022 in WP.No.27788 of 2016 and pass such other order or orders as this

DEPONENT

VERIFICATION

C^N^^'^^^TH^p^ETmO^
DEPONENT

I

knowledge of the orders of this Hon’ble Court and only with a willful and 

deliberate intent has violated the order passed by this Hon’ble Court. Irreparable

Solemnly and signed before me 
On this 12*^ Day of January, 2024

I, Narayana Swamy, S/o. N. Obanna, aged about 53 years, Occupation- 
Attender, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa District, R/o. 
69/95 Old Post Office, Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa, Andhra Pradesh- 516 269, 
having temporarily come down to Amaravati, do hereby verify that all the 
contents stated in the above paras are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and rest of the paras are believed to be true on legal advice 
from my Counsel. Hence, verified on 12*^ Day of January, 2024 at Amaravati.

BEFORE:: ME 
'advocate :: AMARAVATI

Hon’ble Court deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.
ci

13. Hence, it is prayed that in the interest of justice, this Hon’ble Court may be
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

. PRESENT

THE HON'BLE OR. JUSTICE K. MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO; 27788 OF 2016

Between:

...RESPONDENTS

dated 07.04.2000 for

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2016(WPMP. NO: 34422 OF 2016)

hat in the circumstances stated in

st

Petitioner in terms of the circular

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying
the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to . 
direct the Respondents to consider the representation 
regularization of his services in terms of liircular Rc.
07.04,2000 and to pay the regular scale of pay t > the Petitioner as per his eligibility 
and suitability instead of giving consolidated pay.

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL 
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

The Court made the following: ORDER
I 

f
I
1
I
1

Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. Andhra 
Pradesh, Rio. 67/112C, Temple Street, Rayachoti, YSR District.

...PETITIONERS

of the Petitioner for 
NO.J2/12961/91 dated

2. M. Virupakshaiah, S/o. M. BasavarajuSwamy, Aged about.29 years, Occ: Cook, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. Andhra 
Pradesh, R/o. 69/112Ai Temple Street, Rayachoti, YSR District.

3. K. Mallikaijuna, S/o. Eswaraiah Aged about 30 years, Occ: Paricharika, Sri 
VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. Andhra 
Pradesh, R/o. 67/112B, Temple Street, Rayachoti, YSR District.

4. K. NageshwarayyaSwamy, S/o. Nagesem, Aged about 32 years, Occ: Archaka,

1. N. Narayana Swamy, S/o. N. Obanna Am^bout 44 years, Occ: Attender, Sri 
’ VeerabhadraSwarriy Temple, Rayachot^ffSR Kadapa - 516 269. Andhra 

Pradesh, .R/o. 69/95, Old Post Office, Rayachoti, YSR District.

Counsel for the Petitioners: SRI N. ASHWANI KI INIAR
Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI G. RAM/ .NA RAO, SC FOR ENDOWMENTS
Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4: GP FOII ENDOWMENTS

AND
1. Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, Rep. by its Executive Officer,'Rayachoti, YSR 

Kadapa - 516 269. /Vidhra Pradesh,
2. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments 

Department, AP Secretariat, Hyderabad. '
3. The Regional Joint Commissioner, Multi Zone- II, Endowments Dept., Tirupati, 

Chittoor District, A.P.
4. The Commissioner of Endowments, Govt, of Andhra Pradesh, Dharmika Bhavan, 

Boggulakunta, Tilak Road, Hyderabad.

i
Petition under Article 226 of the Const! ution of India praying that in the 

circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therew th, the High Court may be pleased 
to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particu arly one in the nature of a 'Writ of 
Mandamus" to deciare the action of the Res)ondents in not foHowing circular 
instructions vide proceedings Rc.No.J2/i:961/91 J 7“ T ZZZZ 
regularization of the service of the Petitioner as reing illegal, arbitrary in violation of 
Articles 14,16(1), 19 and 21 of Constitution of li^dia and consequently direct the V* 
Respondent to regularize, the. service of the _Z ;___ ;. 1___
Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000 issued by i he 4*" Respondent.



HON'BLB DR. JUSTICE K. MANMADHA RAO

TION Ho.27788 of 2016WRIT

the 3«»

335
ORPERi

This pe^jtion is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution 

of India claiming &e following relief:-

-to issue a Writ, qr^r or direction, more particularly 
one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, to ^dare the 
action of the Respondents in not following drcidar instructions 
vide proceedings Rc.No.J2/22961/91 dated 07.04.2000 far 
regularization of the service of the petition^ as being illegal, \ . 
arbitrary in vwlation of Artides 14, 16(1), 19 and 21 of the 
Constitution of India and consequently direct the 2“ 

. respondent to regularize the.servioe of the pe^oner in term^ 
of the circular Rc.No.J2/12961/91, dated 07.04.2000 issued 
by the 4» respondent and pass such other order or 
orders.*

2. Brief facts of the

D.Dis.No.B4/2419/2004 RJC dated IC. 12.2004, 

respondent has accorded permission to the Executive Officer 

of the 1“ respondent temple, to engage one sweeper and two 

attenders on contract basis at Rs.40/- per day, subject to the 

posts available in the cadre strength of the !•' respondent 

temple, on a condition that the establishment charges should 

be below 30% of Assessable Income of the temple and directed 
the Executive Officer to~ellib necessary action. In pursuance of 

the aforesaid proceedings dated 10.12.2004, the Executive 

Officer has issued Rc.No.90/2004, dated 14.12.2004 engaging 

the 1«‘ petitioner as an Attender, on payment of daily wages of 

Rs.40/- per day on contract basis and further directed him to 

join duty. Thereafter, the 3"* respondent issued proceedings

case are that vide
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I

>■

The 3"> respondent vide proceedings D.Dis.No. Al./ 819/ 

04, dated 25.02.2005 had sanctioned 2 posts of Attenders in 

the l«» respondent temple. However, the'respondents have 

failed to fill the posts by duly issuing an open advertisement 

and have been utilizing the services of the petitioner in the said

post by paying meager salaries and therefore, in view of the 

circular dated 07.04.2000 and proceedings dated 25.02.2005, 

the 1®‘ petitioner submitted a detailed representation on
*• 

20.10.2014 to the Executive Officer of the 1“‘ respondent 

temple requesting his service/case to be considered for 

regularization as he had completed 12 years of service and for 

granting regular pay sales attached to the post of Attender. In 

pursuance of the said representation, the Executive Officer 

addressed a letter to the 4* respondent vide Rc;No.58/2014 

dated 20.10.2014 to consider the. case of 1’‘ petitioner for 

regularization.

As per the circular instructions of the 2°'> respondent. 

vide Rc No.J2/12961/1991 dated 07.04.2000, the petitioners 

herein have the required and necessary.qualifications for the 

respective posts of Attender^ Cook,' Paricharika and Archaka, ' 

the persons 'with 5 years of' service are er^tled to be 

regularized subject to the availability of the. post. As the 

respondents have failed to consider the case of the petitioners

vide D.Dis.No.Al/819/04, dated 25.02.2005 fixing the cadre 

strength, with two attenders (Secular staff), 4 Archakas 

(Religious Staff) 1 Cook and 4 Parcharikas (Contract basis) 
amo^l^ther posts in the 1?‘respondent temple.

D.Dis.No


: ■

ground alone, 

dismissed.

.•f

for regularization to the sanctioned post of Attender in the I* 

, respondent temple and for entitlement to the PRC scales even 

though th^ petitioners hold.the requisite qualification apd 

critera, the Resent writ petition is filed

It is fia-ther submitted that earlier the petitidner and 

another gave a representation to the Commissioner 

Endowments Department, Hyderabad on 23.09.2015 for 

regularjation of their services without the knowledge of the 

present respondent. But the request of the 1“* petitioner and 

another working in the secular establishment of Sri 

Veerabhadraswamy Temple Ra^achoty Town has been rejected 

as the Government has prohibited further recruitments vide. 

G.O.Rt.No.l997. dated 18.10.2005. It is pertinent to mention 

here l^t the :our writ petitioiiers were appointed prior to the 

issue of the above G.O.Rt.No. 1997.

3. The lot respondent filed counter denying all. the 

averments made in the petition and contended that the 

petitioners were initiaUy appointed on dafiy wages in the year- 

2004 and 2005 with prior permission of the competerit 

authority and later were converted into Contract basis. The 

petitioners instead of approaching the present respondent who. 

is competent to address their grievances have by^ssed the 

same and directly approached this Hon’ble Court on the said 

Hence, the writ petition is liable to be.

i

■ . .-J

13 ’

G.O.Rt.No
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staff vide•>

It is further submitted that the 2>»> petitioner appeared 

and clewed “Aagama Ebcammation” conducted in the year 2007 

and the Endowments Department issued a certificate that the 

2“«* petitioner had cleared the said examinatinn. The said exam 

is no way relevant for the 1«‘ petitioner who is working as a 

cook in the respondent temple. In this case the petitioners are 

continuing as contract employees. Regularization of Contract 

Employees in any department is a Government policy and the 

cases of contract employees irrespective of length of service will . 
• be considered by the Government. It is further sxJamitted that 

regularization of contract employees in all departments 

including Endowment Departments is a state level policy and

It is further submitted that the petitioner’s additional 

' qualifications are not required for the respondent temple as the 

t minimum qualification for the Attender post is Intermediate.

As per the Circular instructions issued by the 4“* resporident in 

RcNo.J2/12961/91, dated 07.04.2000, persons with 5 years of 

service are entitled to be regularized. The 4“* respondent is the 

’ ' competent authority for the regularization of services and also

^tion of pay scales. It is further submitted that the 3«’ 

respondent had sanctioned 2 posts of Attenders in the l»t 

respondent temple and also religious

D.Dis.No.Al/819/04, dated 25.02.2005. Since the 4“*
• • ‘ * 

respondent is competent authority for the enhancement of

' remuneration, salaries of temple staff, permission was 

accorded for the enhancement of the remuneration of 

.Rs;3,500/- to the 4‘>» petitioner and also to the 2“* petitioner.
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■ •

^stingName of the Posts;no.

1I1

222
443

(-)334 r

Additional 
Posts 
sanctioned

Mul^aAfchak£.-2

Archaka-4
Veda Aparayana-1

!

Total No.of 
posts 
sanctioned.

Senior Assistant-1

Junior Assistant-2

Attenders -2 ]
Watchmen-2

Pradhana 
Archaka_____
Mukya Archaka
■Archaka_____

Ticket Clerk - 1 
Paricharika-3_____

It is further submitted*that the 4“* respondeiit. issued 

proceedings vide Rc.No.Cl/228555&/2019-l. dated 15.2.2019 

by whicix cadre strength so far as religicus staff concerned is 

re-fixed as follows:

Record Assistant-2

Scavenges .1
Bhajahtries -3 
Cook-1

' 1

Sweepers - 2
Electrician - 1

5

the request, of the petitioners vrtll be considered after receipt of 

orders from the 2“* respondent. GcvemmSnt only. Hence, 

prayed to dismiss the wnt petihon..

4. Additional counter ^davit filed by the 1“* respondmt 

. inter alia contended, that’this respondent Devasthanam was 

pubEshed under Section 6(a) of the Act 3C of 1987. ImtiaUy in 

the ys^ 2005, the 3"^ respondent sanctioned cadre strength to. 

the 1’* respondent Devasthanam as foUows:

Raricharika
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S.No. Name of the Post Existing

1 1

2 1+1 2

3 2 -1 1

4 4 •

3

i

I

L •

Pradhana 
Archaka

Existing 
PQSt 
abolished

Upa ■ Pradhana 
Archaka

Additional 
Posts 
s&zxctioncd

Total No.of 
posts 
»flTi ctioticd..

• ; It is further submitted that the 4*^ respondent issued 

, ; proceedings vide R.Dis in Rc.NoCl/2285558/2019-1, dated 

01.03.2019 by which an Erratum was issued so far as religious 

staff is concerned as follows: . <

5

J’

E
L 
r :

Mukya Archaka

Archaka 

Paricharika

Ir

6 •:

(-13______ L-______ __

"It is further submitted that initially the 4^ respondent 
. given permission to eng^e one Sweeper and Two Attenders on 

, Contract Basis vide preeeedingq , dated 28.09.2004.

Consequentiy, the 3«> respondent issued proceedingg dated. 

■10.12.2004 by which 1“‘ respondent was permitted to 

engage ^^e above persoimel on contract basis @ Rs.40/- per 

day subject to availability in the cadre strength of the subject 

temple and the Establishment charges should be below 30% of 

. the Assessable income of the temple.

It is further submitted that the 4* respondent was given
1 

permission to the I’tj respondent vide proceedings dated
. I

15.03.2004 to engage one Cook on contract basis @ Rs.75/- 

per day for a period of 11 months with a gap oAone day in a 

week. Thereafter, the 3^ respondent has issued proceedings 

dated 9.5.2005 to engage one Paricharika on contract basis ©

I 
I 

.1
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J

i

1

. i

. i
= •

^.30f- per fcr period of 11 months and Isler the d"-. 

respondent issued proceedings dated 14.6.2002 given 

permission to the 1« respondent to engage Wo Arohakaa on .. . 
contrantbasis'@Ks.l5/-foraperiodofllmonths.to H

above said posts, all the pctitiomrs have hem continuing and 

discharging' duties as on today and theii payment has been.. 

enhsiiced from thiie to time as per the Instructiona of 4e. '

■ respondent and given minimum time scale as per the PRC 

2016 i.e.. Ra.13.000/-. 18.000/-, 18,000/- 20,000/-. It is

mither submitted that the petitioners seeking regularization of . 

their services to the presmt cadre in terms circular 

tostructions vide proceeding, Rc.NoJ2/12961/91. dated:.. ..
■ 07.04.2000. Section Sot the SO of 1987. permission has 

to be taken torn the competent authority prior of appomtrneni 

of any vacancy whether it is temporary or petmanent 
the cadre strong^ As per Section 35 of Act 30 of i;?87, the 

Commissioner of Endownienti/4a respondent herein is the 

competent authority fbr appointment of any post dther in 

temporary or regular vacancy withte the cadre strength. 

Therefore the 1- respondmt is not competent to regularize the 

services .of the petitioners in the present cadre.

It is. submitted that the Government issued 

Q.O.Rt.No.l997 Revenue (Endowments-I) Department, dated 

18.10.2005 by which prohibited further recruitment of all 

administrative staff in Hindu ReUgious and Endowments 

. Institutions until fiirther orders by taking into considq:^^^ 

large scale irregvdar. appointments by the concerned execute
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V

It is further suta^ed that in terms of the relevant rules 

and after a proper competition eunong the guaWfled persons, 

the same would, not confer any right on the appointee.
( ... .

Similarly a temporary employee could riot claim to be more 

permanent on the expiry of ixis term of appointment. In similar 

circumstances a large number of cases are pending before this 

Court and the petitioners have riot challenged the ban orders 

imposed vide G.O.Rt.No.1997, dated 18.10.2005. Therefore, as 

long as ban orders are existing, the endowments department
■ ' ! • ■

will not be in a position to initiate the recruitment process. 

Hence, prayed to disnnss the writ petition. . .

4. Heard Sri N. Aswani Kumar, learned counsel 
* • * * ‘

appeari^ for the petitioners and Sri G. Ramana Rao, learned 

■ Standing Counsel fon Rrulowments appearing foi^^ the 

r-espondents.

officers, even' in the absence of cadre strength and without 

following the rules and regulations, thereby causing 

uimecessary,financial binden winch is contrary to proviso to 

. sub-section(i)(2) of Section 57 of Act, 30, 1987. .

3. On perusing the material available on record, it is 

true that the petitioners have been appointed by the Is* 

respondent temple on temporary basis in the years 2002 to 

2005 and have been successfully served their duties in 

respective posts for more than ten years. He sub^ts that the 

Government of Andhra Pradesh has issued Circular 

instructions through 4*** respondent vide, proceedings in 
t 
i

■
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SXtS^SiS'JSSSS 
.....tanpnswp®^ .

” 7 B BACa-’ «’'• •*‘^•’ ““

the State of Andhra rra»* th, state of Tetog»a and the S 
,.,.^.,,.33,9 at 8403 of 2010, dated S7.0S.S0X8.

! 9K .
„a, dated 07.04Z2000. petndtdng the 

^C.n.J2ll2961l9l. dated 

te^onofaet.ce.ofefnp.^ 
^•ef ‘^.‘77,,’aetefeea. 
pedttonera are eUgihleforTepdaneancnofth 

' ■ ■■ • a^ort of 'High’ Cautt of Judicature at
: 6 In a judgment oi &*—"““-rxz:x

under: 
!
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regular basis, the respondent-Commissioner is directed to

issue appropriate directions to the Executive Officer of the

respondent-Devasthanam. to. regularize their services and to

grant all consequential benefits. The entire exercise shall be

/.TRUE.COPY//

3.

t ■

completed within a period of two (02) months fiom th^ dAtw of 

receipt of copy of this order.

9. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is disposed of. No order 

as to costs.

8. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the 

case; in view of the submissions of both the learned counsels 

■ and in view of tbe judgments cited above, this Court is of the

similarly situated persons are entitled to be appointed on

As a sequel, all the pending miscellaneous applications 

' shall Stand closed;
■ Hi-

considered' view that, in similar circumstances, wherein

Sd/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU 
AJSSISTANT REGISTRAR

Jo SECTION OFFICER

■ Temple. Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa- oio Andhra Pradesh.
f Department. State of Andhra Pradesh. AP

Secretonat. Velagapudi. Amaravati. Guntur District
SrttM?DiS!^D®Pt- Tirupati.

s of Andhra Pradesh. Vijayawada.
o. OneCC-te^Sri N. Ashwani Kumar. Advocate [OPUC]

2"* 25 Rao. SC for Endowments (OPUC)
8 Two Copies°'^ Endowments, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. (OUT)
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...PETITIONERSAND

1.

2.

The Regional Joint Commissioner,

.■15

K. NageshwarayyaSwamy, S/o. Nagesem, 
Aged about 32 y^ars, Occ: Archaka, 
Sri VeerabhadfeSwamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kaefapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh, 
R/o. 67/112C, Temple Street, 
Rayachoti, YSR District..

BETWEEN:

:: 1...
' : ■' ■!

Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rep. by its Executive Officer, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh,

State of Andhra Pradesh, 
Rep. by its Principal Secretary, 
Endowments Department, AP Sec'starat, 
Hyderabad.

: . MEMORANDUM.OF WRIT PETITION 
(Under Article 226 of Constitution of India)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD FOR THE 
; STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

■ (Special Original Jurisdiction)

W.P.NO. 2016 '

!• N. Narayaria Swamy^ S/o. N. Obanna
' jAged about 4j4 years, Occ: Attender,
i Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple,

. . Rayachoti, YSR; Kadapa - 516 269.
' • Andhra Pradesh,'
. ■ R/o. 69/95, Old Post Office,
■ Rayachoti, YSR;District.

2. M. Virupakshaiah, S/o. M. BasavarajuSwamy,
..; Aged about 29 years’, Occ: Cook,

Sri VserabhadfaSwamy Temple,
.: Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa-516 269. 

Andhra Pradesh,
. R/o. 69/112A; Temple Street, 

Rayachoti, YSR District.
» • . I • •

■ • • * s ■ .. 1 ► ■ , ,
3. K. Mallikarjuna, S/o. Eswaraiah

. Agee about 30 years, Occ: Paricharika, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, VSR Kadapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh,

. R/o. 67/112B, Temple Street, 
Rayachoti, YSR District.
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...RESPONDENTS

• }

For the reasons stated above, it is prayed that this Hon’ble Court may

»
. I

.1

i

Hyderabad
Date: 17.08.2016
j

Multi Zone- II, 
Endowments Dept., 
Tirupati, Chittoor District, A.P.

The Commissioner of Endowments. 
Govt, of Andhra Pradesh, ‘ 
DharmikaBhavan, Boggulakunta, 
Tilak Road, Hyderabad.

be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature 

of a “Writ of Mandamus" to declare the action of the Respondents in not following 

circular instructions vide proceedings Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000 for

Cofm^P^rl^ ^ti^n^s

The address for service of all notices summons and process on the above 
named petitioners is that of his counsel Mr.N.Ashwani Kumar (11879), Advocate, 
and Mr.K.Kiran Kumar, Mr.M.Avinash Reddy, and Ms.M.Vanajakshi, Advocates, 
H.No 8-2-693/PC/7. MITHILA NAGAR, BANJARA HILLS, Road No.12, 
HYDERABAD. PHONE: 9052219194, 040-23366984.

t

16

regularization of the service of the Petitioner as being illegal, arbitrary in violation 

of Articles 14. 16(1), 19 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct 

the 1" Respondent to regularize the service of the Petitioner in terms of the 

circular Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated O7.o’4.2O;5o issued b/’th^ 4*" Res^orftifent and 

pass such other order or orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and 

circumstances of the case.
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W.P.NO. n: OF 2016

BETWEEN:

I1.

2.

.J

3.

«

4.

J
...PETITIONERS•»

AND ■A’

2. 5
!■

r?
3.

t

IN THE HteH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD FOR 
THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

N. Narayana Svvamy, S/o. N. Obanna 
Aged about 44 yeaj*. Occ: Attender • 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh.
R/o. Q9I95, Old Post Office. 
Rayachoti, YSR District.

K. Mallikarjuna, Sto. Eswaraiah 
Aged about 30 years, Occ: Paricharika, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh, 
R/o. 67/112B, Temple Street,. 
Rayachoti, YSR District.

Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rep. by its Executive Officer, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh,

State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep. by its Principal Secretary, 
Endowments Department, AP Secretariat. 
Hyderabad.

The Regional Joint Commissioner, 
Multi Zone- II, 
Endowments Dept.,
Tirupati, Chittoor District, A.F,

A

1
••J

■j

■J

‘ "'‘r

K. NageshwarayyaSwamy, S/o. Nagesem, 
Aged about 32 years, Occ: Archaka, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269. 
Andhra Pradesh. ,
R/o. 67/112C, Temple Street, 
Rayachoti, YSR District.

J

M. Virupakshaiah, S/o. M. BasavarajuSwamy, 
Aged about 29 years, Occ: Cook, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269.
Andhra Pradesh,
R/o. 69/112A, Temple Street, 
Rayachoti, YSR District.

I I 
.- » ►
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...RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

■ !

Anchra Pradesh, R/o.69/95, Old Post Office, Rayachotl, YSR District, having

temporarily come down to Hyderabad do hereby solemnly affirm and sin^rely

state on oath as follows:

1.

tfacts of the case.

P-1.

3. . Briefly sta-ed the facts giving rise to the filing of the above Writ Petition are

as follows.

4.

I

the 1®* Respondent Temple, on a condition that the establishment charges should

be below 30% of Assessable Income of the Temple and directed the Executive

I I k •

{J
1

•. k ‘ 
t

The Commissioner of Endowments, 
Govt, of Andhra Pradesh, 
DharmikaBhavan, Boggulakunta, 
Tilak Road, Hyderabad.

I submit that I am the Petitioner herein and I am authorizec|,.to depose on 
r

behalf of the Petitioner Nos. 2, 3 and 4, as such I am well acquainted with the

Respondent Temple, to engage one sweeper and attenders on contract 

bas s at Rs. 40/- per day, subject to the pests available inrllie cadre strength o*

2

r

I submit that vide D.Dis.No.B4/2419/2004 RJC dated 10.12.2004, the 3"*

Respondent has accorded permission to the Executive Officer of the 1®*

I, N. Narayana Swamy, S/o. N. Obanna, aged about 44 years, Occ: 

Attender. Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple,Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269,

4 t 
I I

2. The above Writ Petition is filed challenging the action of the Respondents 

in failing to regularize the services of the Petitioners in the 1®‘ Respondent 

Temple, in terms of circular instructions of the 2"“ Respondent vide 

Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000 and denying the entitlement of P.R.C. 

*sca=e as being highly illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional. A copy of the said 

proceedings Rc.No.J2/12g61/91 dated 07.C4.2000 is filed herewith as Annexure

4 «



I

t

1

of Attender (Petitioner herein) from Rs

services of the Petitioner are neceisary in the tempie, requested for 

enhancement of daily remuneration anc also requested the 4'" Respondent to

* consider and pass necessary orders in the matter at the earliest. Copies of the 

Andhra Pradesh Gazette Publication dated 16.03.2006 and the proceedings 

Rc.No.B4/278/2006 Rjc., dated 20.06.2006 are filed herewith as Annexure P - 

4(Colly).

V

u.■ ■■■ H ■

Officer.of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple to take necessary action. A copy of the said
■ ■

:■ . proceedings is filed herewith as Annexure P - 2.

■ I submit that in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings of the 3"*

. (Respondent dated .10.12.2004, the Executive Officer of the 1®‘ Respondent

; Temple issued. Rcr No: 90/2004 dated 14.12.2004, engaging me in the V* 

. .. . j- Respondent Temple a? an Attender, on payment of daily wages of Rs. 40/- per

! day on contract basis’ and further directed me to join duty, I further submit that 

. the'S'” Respondent issued proceedings D.Dis.No. A1/819/04 dt. 25.02.2005

• ’fixing the cadre strengtii, vvith 2 Attendirs (Secular Staff),. 4 Archakas (Religious

, ' Staff),’ 1 Cook and 4 Paricharikas. (Contract Basis) among other posts in the 1®' 

Respondent Temple. Copies o: the proceedings Rc. No; 90/2004 dated 

.. . 14.12.2004 and D.Dis.No.A1/8‘f9/04 dt, 25.02.2005 are herewith filed as 

Annexure P-,3 (Colly).

■ .

= 6.,. .1 submit that l .hqve appeared and cleared both the theory as well as 

practical parts of the ‘Survey Inspector Test' and the same was published in the

■ Andhra Pradesh Gazette dated 16.03.2006. I further submit that the 3"* 

Respondent addressed a letter to the 4’’’ Respondent vide Rc.No.B4/278/2003 

RJC., dated 20.06.2006, stating inter alia that the Executive Officer of the T’ 

Respondent Ternple fonwarded proposals for enhancement of daily remuneraticn 

40/- to Rs. 60/- per day and as the

D.Dis.No


4

■ {

I

i' 
I 
i

!

i

I

7. I submit that in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings and on a further 

request made by the manager of the Respondent Temple on 17.11.2008, the 

a"* Respondent issued proceedings L.Dis.No.B4.'1455/2008 RJC dated 

16.09.2009, permitting the manager of the 1“ Respondent Temple to enhance 

the daily remuneration of Attender from Rs. 90/- per day to Rs. 140/- per day. I 

further submit that in pursuance of the circulars issued by the Respondent Nos 3 

and 4, the Respondent No. 1 issued proceedings enhancing and fixing the daily 

wages of the Petitioner as Rs. 150/- per day, with a consolidated monthly pay of 

Rs. 4,500/-. Copies of the proceedings L.Dis.No.B4/1455/2008 RJC dated 

16.09.2009 and the copy of enhancement of daily remuneration are filed herewith 

as Annexure P - 5(Coily).

8. I further submit that the Respondent No. 3 issued proceedings 

L.Dis.No.B4/4266/2012, Rjc dated 12.07.2012, according permission to the 

Executive Officer of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple to enhance salaries of the 

secular staff of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple with effect from 01.07.2012 subject to 

condition that the establishment charges should be below^30% on assessable 

income of the temple and accordingly accorded permission to enhance salary of 

Attender from Rs. 4500/- per month to Rs. 5,000/- per month. I submit that the 3"“ 

Respondent on a further request from the Executive Officer of the 1®* Respondent 

Temple on 20.04.2014 issued proceedings L.Dis.No.B4/2034/2014 dated 

23.C4.2014 further enhancing the salaries from Rs. 5,000/- per month to Rs. 

8,0C0/-, w.e.f April 2014. As such, currently I had completed 12 years of service., 

and currently as on IViarch 2016,1 am drawing monthly salary of Rs. 10,000/- and 

the same is evident from the statement of salaries of the employees of the 1* ; 

Respondent Temple for the month of March, 2016. Copies of the proceedings 

L.Dis.No.B4/4263/20'i2, RJC dated 12.07.2012 and L.Dis.No.B4/2034/2014 

dated 23.04.2014 of the 3"* Respondent enhancing salaries and the statement of



5.

I

10.

I

11.

4

salaries of the Employees of the 1* Respondent Temple for the month of March: 

2016 are filed herewith as Annexure P - 6 (Colly).

I submit that the 3"* Respondent vide proceedings D.Dis.No.A1/819/C4 

dated 25.02.2005 had sanctioned 2 posts of Attenders in the 1* Respondent 

Temple. Howeverj the Respondents have failed to fill the posts by duly issuing an 

open advertisement and have been utilizing the services of the Petitioner in the 

said post by paying meagre salaries and therefore, in view of the circular dated 

07.04.2000 and proceedings dated 25.02.2005, I had submitted a detailed

07.04.2000, persons with 5 years of service are entitled to be regularized subject 

to the availability of the post and having minimum qualifications and that there 

should be a sanctioned post. Copies of the certificates of the Petitioner are filed 

herewith as Annexure P - 7(Colly).

representation lOn 20.10.2014 to the Executive Officer of the 1®' Respondent 

Temple requesting my service/ case to be considered for regularization as I had 

completed 12 years of service and for granting regular pay scales attached to the 

post of Attender. In pursuance of the said representation, the Executive Officer of 

the 1®‘ Respondent Temple addressed a letter Rc.No. 58/2014 dated 20.10.2014 

requesting the Respondent No. 4 to consider my case for regularization.A copy 

of the said letter Rc.No.-5^2014 dated 20.10.2014 is filed herewith as Annexure 

P-8.

9. I submit that I hold a degree in Bachelor of Commerce from the • 

prestigious Sri Venkateshwara University, Tirupathi, having passed the C.C.S. 

yearly Examination Scheme in Second Grade. .! submit that I have the required 

and necessary qualifications for the post .of attender. I submit that as per the 

circular instructions’ of the 2"" Respondent vide Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated

I submit that similarly, in the case of Petitioner No.2, the Respondent No. 

vide proceedings D.Dis.No.F1.?57755/03 dated 15.03.2004, accorced
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ilh issued

11 (Colly).

5
I

14. 1 submit that the 4“’ Respondent issued proceedings

D.Di3.No.B3/43418/2010 dated 28.02.2011, according permission to the 

Executive Officer of the I* Respondent temple, to pay the revised remuneration

13. I submit that the 4"’ Respondent issued proceedings 

Rc.N3.82/22914/2007 dated 13.08.2007. according permission to the Executive 

Officer of the l" Respondent Temple for extension of 2^'* Petitioner’s services for 

a further period of eleven months from 09.06.2007, with an enhanced 

remuneration of Rs. 3,000/- per month. I submit that the 4“* Respondent issued 

proceedings Rc.No.B2/22914/2007. dated 14.10.2003, further extending and 

continuing 2"“ Petitioner's services for a further period of eleven months and also 

enhancing his salary from Rs. 3,000/- to Rs. 3,600/- per month. Copies of the 

proceedings Rc.No.B2/22914/2007 dated 13.08.2007 and the proceedings 

Rc.No.82/22914/2007, dated 14.10.2008 are filed herewith as Annexure P -

3^ -
permission to the Executive Officer of the Respondent No.1 temple, to engage 

the services of one person as a cook on contract basis, on payment of Rs. 75/- 

per day for 11 months with a gap of one day in a week, if the financial position 

permits and directed the Executive Officer of the Respondent No. 1 temple to 

take necessary action. A copy of the said proceedings D.Dis.No.F1/57755/03 

dated 15.03.2004 is filed herewith as Annexure P - 9. / 
» X*

12. I submit that in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings of the Respondent 

No.4 dated 15.03.2004. the Executive Officer of the Respondent No.1 temple 

issued Order Rc. No. 99/2003 dated 01.08.2004. engaging Petitioner No.2's

■ services as a cook in the Respondent No. 1 temple, on payment of Rs. 75/- per 

day for a period of 11 months w.e.f. 0^.06.^004 on conUact basis; wiffi a gap of 

one day in a week, i.e. Sunday every week.. Copy of the proceedings Rc. No: 

99/2C03 dated 01.06.2004 is herewith filed as Annexure P -10.
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I

of Rs. 3,500/- to Sri. K. Nargeswarsyya (archaka), Rs. 2,50C7- to K.Malikharjuna

(paricharika) and Rs. 4,000/- to M. Virupakhayya (Cook) per month. A copy of

proceedings D.Dis.No.B3/43418/2C-10 dated 28.02.201is filed herewith aS

Annexure P-12.

I further submit that 2'"’ Pet tioner appeared and cleared ‘aagama exam'15.

month of March, 2016. Copies of the certificate issued by the Endowments

Department to the 2"** Petitioner and the statement of salaries of the Employees

16.

against the sanctioned post of Cook.

17.

engage the services of one Parcharika on contract basis, on payment of Rs. 30/-

«’I 1 I

of the 1®* Respondent Temple for the month of March, 2016 are filed herewith as 
t

Annexure P - 13 (Colly). ,

having minimum qualifications and that there should be a sanctioned post, and 

2"'’ Petitioner had completed 12 years of service as a temporary employee, as

Respondent vide proceedings D.Dis.No.1028/2005 RJC dated 09.05.2005, 

accorded permission to the Executive Officer of the 1®* Respondent Temple, to

I submit that the 3'“ Petitioner is also sirnilarly situated. I submit that the 3'“

I submit that 2"** Petitioner holds the required and necessary qualifications 

for the post of cook. I submit that as per the circular instructions of the 2"*' 

Respondent vide Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000, persons with 5 years of
A .

service are entitled to be regularized subject to the availability of the post and

had completed 12 years of service ai^d currently as on March 2016, the 2"“ 

* Petitioner is drawing monthly salary of Rs.9.500/- and the same is evident from

the statement of salaries of the Employees of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple for the

per day each, for 11 montl-s. with effect from 01.03.20G5 and accordingly the

Executive Officer of the 1®‘ 
1 
I

' conducted in the year 2007 and the Endowments Department issued a certificate 

that 2"*’ Petitioner had cleared the said exam. As such, currently 2'"' Petitioner

Respondent temple issued orders vide order in

►
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19, I submit that the 4" Respondent issued proceedings 

L.Dis.No.B3/4341S/2010 dated 12.10.2010 permitting the Executive Officer of the 

1** Respondent temple to fix remuneration as per the instructions in D.P. Cell dt. 

23.06.2010. I submit that in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings, the 4**’

' R.C.No. 14/2005 dated 10.05.2005, appointing Petitioner No. 3 as Paricharika,
1 w.e.f from 01.03.2005. A copy of the said proceedings D',Di4.No.102^2®05 RJC

dated 09.05.2005 and a copy of proceedings R.C.No.14/2005 dated 10.05.2005

are filed Herewith as Annexure P - 14(Colly).

18. I submit that the 3'” Respondent issued proceedings Rc.No. B4/277/2006 

RJC dated 24.04.2006, requesting the 4"* Respondent to take necessary action 

on the request made by the Executive Officer of the 1* Respondent temple, to 

enhance the daily remuneration of the Petitioner from Rs.30/- to Rs.50/- per day. 

In pursuance of the above proceedings, the 4“’ Respondent issued proceedings 

Rc. No. D2/16876/2006 dated 05.05.2006 permitting the Executive Officer of the 

1* Respondent Temple to extend 3"* Petitioner contract period for a period of 11 

months with an enhanced remuneration of Rs. 40/- per day. I submit that the 4*’’ 

Respondent issued proceedings Rc.No. B2/15693/2007 dated 05.06.2007 

according permission to the Executive Officer of the 1’‘Respondent Temple to 

continue 3"* Petitioner's services in the post of Paricharika for a further period of 

11 months, on payment of salary of Rs. 60/- per day. with a break a 10 days. I 

submit that the Respondent No.4 by subsequent proceedings 

L.Dis.No.B1/15693/2007 dated 03.11.2008 accorded permission to the Executive 

Officer of the 1’‘Respondent Temple to continue 3"* Petitioner’s services in the 

post of Paricharika for a further period of 11 months, on payment of salary of Rs. 

60/- pe- day. Copies of the proceedings Ij^c.No. B4/277/2006 RJC dated 

24.04.2006, the proceedings Rc.No. B2/15693/2007 dated 05.06.2007 and the 

proceedings L.Dis.No.B1/15693/2007 dated 03.11.2008 are herewith filed as 

Annexure P -15 (Colly)
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21. I submit that 3"* Petitioner holds the required and necessary qualificat ons 

for the post of Paricharika. I submit that as per the circular instructions of the 2"'’ 

Respondent vide Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000, persons with 5 years of 

service are entitled to be'regularized subject to the availability of the post and 

having minimum qualifications and that there should be a sanctioned post, and 

3'** Petitioner has completed more than 12 years of service as a temporary 

employee, as against the sanc-joned post of. Paricharika.

■ r-

. v. Respondent issued:, proceedings D.pis.No.B3/43418/2010 dated 28.02.2011, 

according permission to the Executive Officer, of the 1*. Respondent temple, to 
■■■ ; ' -i' • '• ' ■’ " .' ■

- pay the revised remuneration of Rs. 3,500/- to Sri. K. Nargeswarayya (archaka),
■ ••

Rs. 2,500/- to K.Malikharjuna (paricharika) and Rs. 4,000/-‘to M. Virupakhayya
. ■> ■ ' I ■ •

• (Cook) per mprith. Copies of. the proceedings L.Dis.No.B3/43418/2010 dated 

12.10.2010 and the'proceedings D.Dis,No.B3/43418/20l0 dated 28.02.2011 are 
' ’ . . ■

. . filed herewith as Anhexure.P -16(Colly),
/ •' ‘ ■ ■

20. I. submit that 3’’* Petitioner appeared and cleared the 'Pravesha 

. Examination’ in III Class vyith ‘Saiva Agamam' during the year 2002, in the 

'■ Archaka Agama Examirrditions conducted by the Endowments Department. I 

: further submit that 3"* Petitioner appeared and cleared the 'Veerasaiva Agama' 

on 27.03.2012 in 1®‘class in the 'aagama exams’ conducted by the Endowments 

Department and the said department has issued a certificate that Petitioner No. 3 

cleared the said exam.. As such, currently 3"* Petitioner had completed 10 years 

of service and currently as on March 2016 and is am drawing monthly salary of 

Rs.9500/- and the same is evident from the statement of salaries of rhe 

Employees of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple for the month of March, 2016. Copies 

of the certificate issued by the Endowments Department and the statemen: of 

salaries of the Employees of the 1®‘ Respondent Temple for the month of March, 

2016 are filed herewith as Annexure P - 17(Colly).
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■

Ith’

i
■ <

24. .I submit that the 4“* Respondent issued proceedings 

L.Dis.No.F1/37228/04 dated 29.07.2004 according permission to the Executive 

Officer of the 1“ Respondent Temple to continue the services of 4“* Petitioner in 

the post of Archaka for a further period of 11 months, on payment of salary of Rs. 

30/- per day, with effect from 07.06.2003. I submit that the 4*" Respondent by 

subsequent proceedings L.Dis.No.F1/39018/04 dated 05.08.2004 accorded 

permission to the Executive Officer of the 1** RespondenlTernple to continue the 

services of 4"’ Petitioner in the post of Archaka for a further period of 11 months, 

on payment of salary of Rs. 30/- per day, with effect from 14.05.2004. I further 

submit that the 3"* Respondent issued proceedings D.Dis.No. A1/819/04 dt. 

25.02.2005 fixing the cadre strength, with 2 Attend2rs (Secular Staff), 4 Archakas 

(Relicious Staff), 1 Cook and 4 Paricharikas (Contract Basis) among other posts 
’ ’ « » ’. k‘

in the V Respondent Temple. Copies of^he proceedings'L.Dis.No.'F1/37228/04 

dated 29.07.2004, proceedings L.Dis.No.F1/39018/04 dated 05.08.2004 and

23. I submit that the 4*”*Petitioner is working as ar Archaka. I submit that vide 
t

D.Dis NO.C3/25108/2002 dated 04.06.2002, the 4’" Respondent had accorded

i permission to the Executive Officer of the 1’* Respondent Temple, to engage the 

. ; '.i services of two Archakas on contract basis, on payment of Rs. 15/- per day each, 

for 11 months and accordingly one M.Sashidhar and 4‘*’ Petitioner were 

appointed as Archakas A copy of the said proceedings

D.Dis.NO.C3/25108/2002 dated 04.06.2002 is filed herewith as Annexure P - 

18.

22. 1 submit that the 3'“ Respondent vide proceedings D.Dis.No.A1/819/04

dated 25.02.2005 had sanctioned four posts of Paricharika. in the 1®‘ 

Respondent Temple. However, the Respondents have failed to fill the post by 

duly issuing an open advertisement and have been utilizing the services of the 

Petitioner in the said post by paying meagre salaries.

D.Dis.No


I,

D.Dis.N0.AI/819/04 dt. 25.02.2005 are herewith filed as Annexure P - 19

(Colly)

25. No. 3 issued proceedingsRespondent

services for a further period of eleven months from 01.06.2005, with an

RJC.1486/2005

I

20(Colly).

proceedingsRespondent r issuedthethat

L.Dis.No.B3/43418/2010 dated 12.10.2010 permitting the Executive Officer of the

proceedingsD. Dis. No.^2/17101/2006 dated 10.05.2006 and the proceedings 

Rc.No.B1/26858/2009 dated 13.10.2009 are filed herewith as Annexure P -

open advertisements, pursuant to the said directions. Copies of the proceedings 

' D.Dis.No. 1486/2005 RJC. Dated 20.05.2005,

pay the revised rernurs-stion of Rs. 3.SOO;- to S;i. K. Nargssv.'3:a/yj. (art .-.a -i

4«’

1®* Respondent Temple to fix remuneration as per the instructions in D.P. Cell dt. 

23.06.2010. I submit that in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings, the 4"’ 

Respondent issued proceedings D.Dis.No.B3/43418/2010 dated 28.02.2011, 

according permission to the Executive Officer of the 1®‘ Respondent temple, to

D.Dis.No. 1486/2005 RJC. Dated 20.05.2005 according permission to the 

Executive Officer of the 1®' Respondent Temple for extension of 4'” Petitioner’s

26. I submit

enhanced remuneration from Rs. 30/- per month to Rs. 60/- per rronths. I submit 

that the 4*" Respondent issued proceedings D.Dis.No.D2/17101/2006 dated 

10.05.2006, further extending and continuing the services of 4**' Petitioner for a 

further period of eleven months. I submit that the 4"’ Respondent issued 

proceedings Rc.No.B1/26858/2009 dated 13.10.2009, further extending and 

continuing my services for a period of eleven months and also enhancing 4*’’ 

Petitioner’s daily remuneration to Rs. 100/-. The Manager of the 1®‘ Respondent 

temple wasj directed to (notify the vaca»]bieS|to be filled up by d rect recruitment 

for the 2 posts of Archaka by duly advertising and following the procedure laid 

down in relevant rules. However, no steps were taken to fill the posts through

I submit that the

D.Dis.No
D.Dis.No
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12.10.2010 and the proceedings D.Dis.No.B3/43418/2010 dated 28.02.2011 are
- !

filed herewith as Annexure P - 21 (Colly).
■

27.

1

♦

Annexure P - 22 (Colly).

1 subrrit that the Petitioners herein have the required and necessary28.

Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000, persons with 5 years of service are

Petitioners completed more than 10 years of service as a temporary employee.

as against the sanctioned posts.

Rs. 2,500/- to K.Malikharjuna (paricharika) and Rs. 4,000/- to M. Virupakhayya 

(Cook) per month. Copies of the proceedings L.Dis.No.B3/43418/2010 dated

qualifications for the respective posts of Attender, Cook, Paricharika and 

Archaka. I submit that as per the circular instruct ons of the 2"'’ Respondent vide

entitled to be regularized^ subject to the ava.Iability of the post and having 

minimum qualifications and that there should be a sanctioned post, and

i
I

1 submit that the 4"* Petitioner appeared and cleared the ‘Pravesha

Examination’ in III Class with ‘Saiva Agamam' during the year 1999 and also 

passed the ’Vara Examination' in III Class with 'Saiva Agamam' during the year 

2002, in the Archaka Agama Examinations conducted by the Endowments 

Department. 1 further submit that 4*" Petiticrer appeared and cleared the 

’Veerasaiva Agama' on 27.03.2012 in I class 'aagam^ exam' and also the 

"Veerasaiva Agama' on 24.04.2013 in III class, conducted Uy* the Endowments 

Department has issued a certificate that Petiticrer No.4 cleared the said exam. 

As such, currently Petitioner No.4 had completed 14 years of service and 

currently as on March 20'6, is drawing momhiy salary; and the same is evident 

from the statement of salaries of the Employees of lhe 1” Respondent Temple 

for the mon-h of March, 2016. cApies* of the certificate issued 4)y the 

Endowments Department and the statement of salaries of the Employees of the 

1®' Respondent Temple for the month of March. 2016 are filed herewith as



■ ; -v-

«

31.

32.

33.

I

I have not filed any writ or initiated any proceedings in any Court of law for 

the relief prayed in the W.P.

I have no other effective alternative remedy except approaching this 

Hon ble Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India.

i- • ■ ■■
13

I submit that the alternative or inconsistent pleas if any are taken without 

prejudice to each other and I reserve the right to raise additional grounds/pleas at 

the time of hearing.
I II •

*’• • ‘V II

34. It is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to issue a 

Wri:, Order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a “Writ of 

Mandamus" to declare the action of the Respondents in not following circular 

instructions vide proceedings Rc.Mo.J2/12961/91 dated 07.G4.200C- fc-r

. 29, .' M submit that, by the application of the circular memo dated 07.04.2000, I 
■■ ■ ■■■

• fpr.the..P.R.C. scale but is,unjustifiably.denied till date; thus, the

action of the Respondents is violative of Art. 14 . and 21 of the Constitution of 

India,

30. Jt is submitted that the Respondents failure to consider the Petitioner for 
• ■ ■ ■ ■■

regularizatipn to .the sanctioned post of Attender in the 1* Respondent Temple 
■’ \l ‘ ’

. and for entitlement to the P.R.C. scales even, though the Petitioners hold the 

requisite qualification and criteria is arbitrary, illegal and is in violation of the 

provisions of Articles 14, 19 and 21 oi' Constitution of India. This is unbecoming 

of a State as defined .u.nder Article 12 cf the. Constitution of India but also is in 

strict violation of the guarantees ’under Articles 14, 16, 19 and 21 of the 

Constitution of India. It is further submitted that this Hon'ble Court in 

W.P.Nos.20924 of 2013 and 20995 of 2013, in similar Circumstances vide orders 

dated 18.07.2013 arid 19.07.2013 was pleased to direct the Respondents to 

consider and pass appropriate orders or the representation.
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t

35.

■ ;•

i.

DEPONENT

BEFORE:: ME

ADVOCATE :: HYDERABAD

COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER DEPONENT

t

J
I

s

Pending disposal of the W.P., it is prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be 

pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the representation of the Petitioner 

for regularization of his services in terms’of circular Rc.No. J2/12961/91 dated 

07.04.2000 and to pay the regular scale of pay to the Petitioner as per his . 

eligibility and suitability instead of giving consolidated pay and pass such other 

order or orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of 

the case.

VERIFICATION

I, N. Narayana Swamy, S/o. N. Obanna, aged about 44 years, Occ: 
Attender.Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple,payachoti. YSR Kadapa - 516 269, 
Andhra Pradesh,R/o. 69/95, Old Post Office,Rayachoti, YSR District, having 
temporarily corre down to Hyderabad, being the deponent herein acquainted 
with the facts, do hereby vterify that the contents of the affidavit filed in support of 
the Writ Petition are true to my knowledge and information'based on record and 
believed to be correct and are based on legal advice believed to be correct. 
Verified at on this the 17*” Day of August, 2016.

’ ' J

I

. i

Sworn and singed before me 
At Hyderabad cn this the 
17'" Day of Aug ust, 2016..

regularization of the sen/ice of the Petitioner as being illegal, arbitrary in violation 

of Articles 14, 16(1), 19 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct 

the 1®' Respondent to regularize the service of the Petitioner, in terms of the 

circular Rc.No.J2/12961/91 dated 07.04.2000 issued by the*^®* Respondent and 

pass such other order or orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and 

circumstances of the case.
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W.P No. 27788 of 2016

Between:

N. Narayana Swainy & 3 others Petitioners

.Xnd

Respondents

COUNTER A F F1D A VIT OF THE I'* RESPONDENT

I. Smt. T. Manjula. W/o. G. Siva Reddy, Aged about 44 Years,

Executive Officer, Sri Veerabhadraswamy Temple, Rayachoty, Kadapa

District, do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm and state as follows:-

I humbly submit that I am the Executive Officer 1* Respondent1.

temple and as such I am well acquainted with facts of the case and

therefore. I am competent to swear thi.s Affidaxit.

I humbly submit that I have gone through the avemients of the2.

affidaxit filed in support of writ petition and understood the same. The

allegations thereof except those, which are specifically admitted herein are

all false and invented for the purpose of present writ petition.

I humbly submit that in reply to the avemients made in pars no 4& 53.

of the affidavit are concerned, it is true that the Petitioners 2, 3 & 4 are

working as/Vchaka. Paricharika and Cook and Petitioner No.l is working

were initially appointed on daily wages in the year 2004 and 2005 with the

Sri Veerabhadraswaray Temple, 
Rep by its Executive Officer, 
Rayachoty, Kadapa Di,strict. .Andhra Pradesk 
and 3 others

as Attender on contract basis in the V’ Respondent Temple. Tlie Petitioners

■ ...

IN THE HIGH COLTRT OF .JUDICATURE AT HTOERABAD FOR THE 
STATE OF TEL.ANGAN.A AND FOR THE STATE OF .ANDHRA 

PILADESH

prior Pennission of the competent authoriri' and later were converted into I

Sri VeorabhadraSwamy Tempi
Pav8'‘hotv ‘>■>626*1



SI. Name of the Petitioners Daily Wage on the Stage
!

No of Appointment'

I N.Naravana Swamv • • Rs . 40 /- Per Day Rs. 10,000/-Per Month

(Attender)

2 Rs.9.500/- Per Month

.Rs.9.500.'-Per ^fol1th •

(Paricharika)

■4 Rs.30.'-PerEay Rs. 10.500/-Per Month

(Archaka)

Present Consolidated 1

Salary per month'

Contract Basis. Tlie following are the details cf first appointment and the 

present Salary being drawn by them:

M.Vinipakshaiah (Cook)

K.Mallikaijuna

Rs.75/-Per Day 
*

Rs.30 '- Per Day

Tlie Consolidated salaries of the above Petitioners have been
i ’ • " f

enhanced at regular intervals basing on the increase of income to the' 

temple. Considering the work load among the four petitioners in the temple. ‘ 

the remuneration being paid to them is fair and reasonable. The temple iias 

to meet other expenses such as Brahniostavani and other periodical • 

festhals. statutory payments due to the department Taxes on Electricity
■ ■; ■ ■ • . • 

charges and other miscellaneous Items. Srjplus amount should be shown .

eveiy; year meeting the above items 0? expenditure in the shape of fixed : 

deposit.s etc. Otlierwise Public Criticism may come about the utilization of 

ftinds. The Petitioner.s instead of approaclihig the present Respondent who' ’ 

is competent to address their grievances have bypassed the same and -
, ■ ' . ‘/I ' .

directly approached this Hon'ble Court oh the said ground alone thi.s Wnt 

Petition is liable to be dismissed. Earlier also the 1^ Petitioner and another J

gave a representation to the Commissioner Endowhients Department I : . -
;■ ■; i •

Hyderabad on 23.09.2015 for regularization of their services without the" j. .

knowledge of the present Respondent. But the reque.st of the 1” PetitionefT?-
' BXCUTIVE OFFICEI 

Veerabhadra Swamy Ter 
• • 9ava«'hnhi SIROSO

I

K.Nageswaraiah Swamy



■ 4.

* I ’

5. It is submitted that in reply to para No. 9 of tire affidavit is concerned, 

the Contention of the 1” Petitioner is not correct, as per the Cingular 

instructions issued by tlie 4“* Respondent in Rc.No.J2/12961/91 Dt; 

07.04.2000, Persons witli 5 years of service are entitled to be regularized. 

Numbers of aspects are to be examined before tlie request is considered for ; 

regularization of serxices. Tlie 4th respondent is the competent authority for ' 

tlie regularization of services and also fixation of pay scales. •: ‘ ■

A^CEK :

• J

1 fuither humbly submit tliat in reply to tlie contents of Para no 6,7&

■ 8 ot the affidavit are concerned, the V Petitioner's additional Qiialificatioas 

arc not required for tlie respondent Temple as the minimum Qualification ‘ 

for the Attender Post is hitemiediate. The Consolidate salaries were 

eiihaiiced at regular intervals basing on the recommendations made by the 

present Respondent basing on the work load tliey are considered to be 

reasonable.

6. Il is further submitted that in reply to para No. 10 to 24 of tlie Writ 

.Affidavit is concerned It is tnie the 3"* Respondent had sanctioned 2 Posl? 

of attenders in the respondent temple and also religious staff Vide D.Dis 

N0..AI/8I9/O4 dt.25.02.2005. The Then Executive Officer of the Temple 

Might have filled the posts according to the instnictions of the liiglief 

authority. The 2"“* Petitioner is Continuing in the Respondent temple ai • 

“Cook” since 2004 as per tlie order of tlie 4th Respondent in

iQava''ho^v *»'C26**

,7., k?—
and another Working in the secular establislmient of Sri 

Vcerabhadrasw'aniy Temple Rayachoty Town has been rejected as the 

Government has prohibited fiirther recmitiuents vide G.O. RT.No.l997. 

D1’: 18-10-2005. It is peilineut to mention here that the four writ petitioneii<.; 

were appointed prior to the issue of the above Govt RT.No. 1997.



■K's

No.F 1/57755/03 dt. 15.03.2004 and presently drawing a salary is Rs.9500/-

Per month. The 3"" Petitioner was appointed on daily wages for a period of

accorded for the enlianceinent of the remuneration of Rs.3500/- to the 4th

appeared and cleared “Aagama Examination'’ conducted in the year 2007

and the Endowments Department issued a certificate that tlie 2™* Petitioner

had cleared the said examination. Tire said exam is ho way relevant for the

Regularization of Contract Employees in any department is a go\'t policy

and the cases of contract employees irrespective of length of service will be

considered by the Government.

already Stated in the fore going paras, the two unfilled post of Archakas

will be Considered for filling the posts whenever necessity arises, besides

Respondent temple will be in hundreds mainly on Monday, Tuesday and

Friday as devotees from Karnataka state Visit tire Temple and offer poojas

to the Principal deities. The Present Strength of .Archakas is Sufficient to

attend the devotees.

11 months in the first instance and later renewed the period every year 

without termination because the service of tlie cook is found necessary in 

the temple. Since the 4“' Respondent is competent authority for the

Enhancement of remuneration, salaries of temple staff. Permission vvas

7. It is submitted in reply to para No. 25 of the affidavit is concerned, as

tlie income of the temple increases. Tlie Congregation of Pilgrims in the

l ” Petitioner who is working as a cook in the respondent temple. In this 

case the writ petitioners are continuing as contract employees.

■ BctuWOFFiCEK
Sri Veorabhadra Swamy Tempip 

R!iva'*hotv S1626®

petitioner and also to the 2"** Petitioner. It is submitted that 2""' Petitioner



i.

Before me

Advocate: Hyderabad

VERIFICATION

Advocate: Hyderabad

Verified on this tlie 3"* day of October, 2016 
ai Hyderabad.

EXC&IvtoFnCEK^
Sri Veerabhadra Swimy Tsmpfr ' 

‘?s»va'*nofv

1, Smt; T. Manjula, G. Siva Reddy, Aged about 44 Years, 

Executive Officer, Sri Veerabhadraswainy Temple, Rayacholy, Kadapa 

Dislricl. verify that the contents of die above affidavit are true and correct 

to die best of my personal knowledge and belief and no material has been 

concealed there troin.

DeponemJ~^*^

EXCUTIVE OFFICER 
Sri Veerabhadra Swanoy Templr 

Ravarhotv 5162M

Svsoni and si^ed before me 
t>i tliis die Jl^Slay of October, 2016

. -I-".

8. It is submitted in reply to the contentions raised in tlie other paras of die 

affidavit are concerned, regularization of contract employees in all 

departments including Endowments Departments is a"state level policy and 

die request of petitioners will be consider after receipt of orders from the 

2‘“' Ke.spondent Government only.

For die reasons mentioned above, it is humbly prayed that diis 

Honourable Court may be pleased dismiss the WP.No. 27783 of 2013 a.s 

devoid of merits arid pass such other order or orders as diis Hon'bie Court 

may deem fit and proper in die circumstance of the case.

C/7
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'■i

Filed on;

Filed by:

■i

i

COUNTER .AITIDVIT FILED ON 3EHALF
OF 1“ RESPONDENl'

IN THE HIGHjCeURT OF JUDICATURE 
AT HTOERABAD FOR THE STATE 
OF TELANGANA AND FOR THE 

STATE OF ANDHR.\ PRADESH

Sreekantli Reddy Anibati 
( 16032 j 

Advocate

it!lii3o362^l^
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATHI

OF 201627788W.P. NO.

CHRQN0LQGICAL7 RUNNING
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02-02-202218-10-2005A-1
2

-do-25-02-2005A-2
3

-do-15-02-2019A-3
4

-do-01-03-2019
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(21855)

Si. 
No.

DATE: 02-02-2022 
Amaravathi

Dateoffiiing 
of Document

Counsel for the Respondent No-1

Date of 
Document

Page 
No.

Description of 
Document

Copy of the 
Additional Counter 
Affidavit filed by the 
1^ respondent 
Copy of 
G.O.Rt.No.l997 
Revenue 
(Endowments-I) 
Department issued 
by the Government 
Copy of Procds 
D.Dis.No.Al/819/04 
of the 3"* respondent

Copy of R.Dis.in 
Rc.No.Cl/2285558/2 
019-1 Of the 4“* 
respondent

Copy of R.Dis.in 
Rc.No.Cl/2285558/2 
019-1 Of the 4® 
respondent
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W.P.NO. 27788 OF 2016

Bl

1.

2.

3.

4.

Petitioners
AND

1.

2.

3.

4.

ADDITIONAL COUNTER AFR

Attestor

Respondents

LFILED BY THE 1^ RESPONDENT.

I. T.Manjuia \Nfo G.Siva Reddy, Aged about 50 years; Occ: Executive

The Regional Joint Commissioner, 
Multi Zone- II, Endowments Department, 
lirupati, Chittoor District, A.P.,

Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, 
Rep. by its Executive Officer, 
Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa - 516 269, Andhra Pradesh.

1* Page 
Corr:

The Commissioner of Endowments 
Government of Andhra Pradesh, 
Dharmika Bhavan, Boggulakunta, 
Tilak Road, Hyderabad.

M.Virupakshaiah S/o M . Basavaraju Swamy, . 
Aged about 29 years, Occ :COok, 
Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rayachoti, 
YSR Kadapa 516 269, Andhra Pradesh, 
R/o 69/112 A, Temple Street, Rayachoti, YSR District.

K Mallikarjuna S/o Eswaraiah, 
Aged about 30 years, Occ: Paricharika, 
SriVeerabhadraSwamyTemple, Rayachoti, 
YSR Kadapa- 516 269, Andhra Pradesh, 
R/o 67/112 B, Temple Street, Rayachoti, YSR District.

State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Endowments Department, AP Secretariat, Hyderabad.

K Nageshwarayya Swamy S/o Nagesem, 
Aged about 32 years, Occ: Archaka, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, Rayachoti, 
YSR Kadapa- 516 269, Andhra Pradesh, 
R/o 67/112 C Temple Street, Rayachoti; YSR District.

N .Narayana Swamy S/o N Obanna, 
Aged about 44 years, Occ: Attender, 
Sri VeerabhadraSwamy Temple, Rayachoti, 
YSR Kadapa- 516 269, Andhra Pradesh, 
R/o 69/95 Old Post Office, Rayachoti ,YSR District.

Deponent 
EXECUTiVS OFFfCER 

Sn Veerabhadra S.vamy lornp*- 
RAVACHOTY.516269

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:AT AMARAVATHI



ift
2

Officer, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Devasthanam, Rayachoti, YSR Kdapa District;, do

I submit that, I am the1.

2.

issued by the 4th Respondent.

I submit that the 1®* respondent Devathanam was pubiished under Section 6 (a)3.

of Act, 30 of 1987.

4)

Record Assistant -2Mukya Archaka -2Senior Assistant -1

Archaka -1Scavengers-4Junior Assistant -2

Bhajantries -3Veda Aparayana-1Attenders -2

-1Cook-2Watchmen

Ticket Cierk -1-2Sweepers

Paricharika -3Eiecb-ician -1

9

I submit the initiaiiy in the year • 2005, 3*^ respondent sanctioned cadre 

strength to the 1®* respondent Devasthanam as foliows;

acquainted with the facts of the case.

I submit that the petitioners herein filed the present writ petition seeking a

direction to declare the action of the Respondents in not foliowing circular instructions 

vide proceedings Rc.No. 32/12961/91 dated 07- 04 - 2000 for regularization of the 

service of the Petitioners as being illegal, arbitrary in v olation of Articles 14,16,19 and 

21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the 1st Respondent to regularize the 

service of the Petitioner In terms of the circular Rc No. 32/12961/91 dated 07- 04-2C0C

hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm and state on oath as follows.

1®^ respondent herein and as such, I am vzell

I . KV--Ch-' <
EXECUTlvf; OPFiClR 

Sri VtiCirsOlwcim S'*- -f'"/ Teiwiv
RAYACHCrv - b ifi



Dated 15-02-2019 by which cadre strength so far as religious staff is concerned is re­

fixed, as follows:

SI.No. Name of-the Post Existing Additional Posts Total No. of
Sanctioned posts Sanctioned

1. ; Pradhana Archaka 1 1

2. Mukya Archaka 2 2

3. Archaka 4 4

Pailcharika4. 3 (-)3

I submit that the 4* respondent issued Procds R.Dis. in Rc.No. Cl/2285558/2019-1

Dated 01-03-2019 by which an Erratum was issued so far as religious staff is

concerned as follows:
I

SI.No. Name of the Post Existing Additional Posts Total No. of .
Sanctioned posts Sanctioned

1. Pradhana Archaka 1 Existing post abolished

2. Upa Pradhana Archaka - 1+1 2

3. 2 1
4. 4 4

4. Paricharika 3 (-)3 o

Mukya Archaka 

Archaka

I Submit that the 4**’ respondent issued Procds R.Dis. in Rc.No. Cl/2285558/2019-1

(byupgrading ofl

Post of Mukya Archaka post)

- 1

SriVeerabhadraSwamy .
RAYACHOTY-516 26&.
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rb 4

Attestor

I submit that the 3"* respondent isued Procds dated 9-5-2005 to engage one 

contract basis @Rs.3O/- per day for a period of 11 months.
7)

Paricharika on

11) 

present cadre 

dated 07-04 - 2000.

4’*’ Page 
Corr:

, 10) I submit that as on today the petitioners No. 1 to 4 given minimum time 

scale as per the PRC 2015 and as per the instructions cf the 4» respondent Rs. 

13,000/-, 18,000/-,18,000/- and 20,000/-.

I submit that the petitioners seeking regularization of their services in the 

in terms of circular instructions vide proceedings Rc.No. 32/12961/91

6) I submit that the 4“’ respondent issued Procds Dated 15-03-2004 permission 

was given to the 1* respondent to engage one cook on contract basis @Rs.75/- per 

day for a period of 11 months with a gap of one day in a week.

9) I submit in ali the 4 above said posts, all she petitioners have been continuing 

and discharging duties as on today. Their payment has been enhanced from time to 

time as per the instructions of 4**’ respondent.

5) : submit that initially the 4” respondent given permission to engage one

Sweeper and Two Attenders on contract basis vide Procds dated 28-09-2004. 

Consequently the 3"* respondent issued Procd dated 10-12-2004 by which the 1®* 

respondent was permitted to engage the above personnel on contract basis @ 

Rs.40/-per day subject to available in the cadre strength of the subject temple and 

the Establishment Charges should be below 30% of Assessable Income of the temple.

Ve*—?
Deponenr
EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

Sri Veerabhadra Swamy it 
RAYACHOTY-516 269.

8) : submit that the 4* respondent issued Procds dated 14-06-2002 given

permission to the 1®* respondent to engage twoArchakas on contract basis @Rs.l5/- 

for a period of 11 months.



in the

15) I submit that Section 57(2)(i) proviso says that,

Attestor

12) I submit that Under Section 35 of Act, 30 of 1987, permission has to be taken 

from the Competent authority prior of appointment of any vacancy whether it is 

temporary or permanent within the cadre strength.

5“’Page 
Corr:

14) I submit that the Government issued G.O.Rt.No.l997 Revenue (Endowments- 

I) Department Dated 18-10-2005 by which prohibited further recruitment of aii 

administrative staff in Hindu Reiigious and Endowments Institutions until further 

orders by taking into consideration of large scale irregular appointments by the 

concemec Executive Officers, even in tire absence of cadre strength and without 

following the rules and regulations, thereby causing unnecessary financial burden 

which is contrary to proviso to sub-section (i)(2) of Section 57 of Act, 30 of 1987.

Section 35 (1) says that, every vacancy in the approved cadre strength 
whether permanent or temporary amongst the office holders or servants of a charitable 
or religious institution or endowment shall be filled by the Trustee with the prior 
permission of the competent authority.

Provided that in the case of charitable or religious institution or 
endowment whose annual income exceeds* rupees ten lakhs the Executive Officer shall 
appoint the office holders and servants thereof with the prior permission of the 
competent authority.

Provided further that in the case of appointment of religious office 
holders such appointment shall be made keeping in view of Agamas of the respective 
institutions and preference shall be given to those who are well versed with the Agama, 
custom and usage of the respective institution."
13) I submit as per Section 35 of Act, 30 of 1987, the Commissioner of 

Endowments/4**’ respondent herein is the competent authority for appointment of any 

post either in temporary or regular vacancy within the cadre strength. Therefore the 

1* respondent is not competent to regularize the services of practitioners 

present cadre.

(? I__ _V»_.----’
Deponent

EXECUyjVE
•Sri \Aj-?raL!k-{{iU Temp®

"AYACnOTV Eib’j'dy.

5
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6

income.

Attestor

21) 

denied the

e*” Page 
Corr:

" provided that the saiarles of the religious and secular eslabiishment shall not 

exceed thirty per centum of its annual income calculated un^r 65. 

I submit that as on today the expenditure including the salaries of all the staff working 

in the respondent Devasthanam is exceeding more than 50 percent of the total .

16) I submitthat the radre strength of attenders is (3), and one person is working 

as regular employee and two persons including the petitioner working in the vacancy 

ofoneattenderpost.

20) I submit that the 1* respondent has to initiate tb.e recruitment process in terms of 

G.O.Ms.No.888 Endowments (Revenue -1) Dated 18-12-2000. But by virtue of ban 

imposed by the government in the matters of reervitment, the petitioner and other 

similarly situated persons services have been utilizing on contract basis and also 

paying remuneration as per the latest judgments of this Hon'ble Court and also Hon'ble 

Apex Court for parity of pay.

I submit that it is not the case of the petitioners that they are only the persons 

regularization of services and another 10 employees have been working 

on contract basis along with the petitioners and their services were also not regularized

17) I submit that as per the latest cadre strength there is no post of Paricharika.

18) ■ I submit that as per the cadre strength out of 4 vacancies of regular Archaka 

posts, one regular Archaka has been working and two contract Archakas have been 

working.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple 

RAYACHOTY-516269,

19) I submit that as per the cadre strength one post of Cook had been granted and 

in which the 2"^ petitioner has been working.



7

by the competent authority due to ban on recruitment.

22) I suomit that when a person enters a temporary employment or gets engagement

selection as recognized by the relevant rules or procedure , he is aware of the

consequences of the appointment being temporary , causal or contractual in nature .

such a person cannot invoke the theory cf legitimate expectation for being confirmed

in the post when an appointment to the post could be made only by following a proper

procedure for selection.

23) I submit that so far as the question of confirmation of those employees whose

entry itself was illegal and void, Is concerned it is to be noted that question of

confirmaton or regularization of an irregularly appointed candidate would arise if the

candidate ccncerned is appointed in an irregular manner or on ad hoc basis against an

available vacancy which is already sanctioned. But if the initial entry itself is

unauthorized and is not against any sanctioned vacancy, question of regularizing the

incumbent or such a non-existing vacancy would never survive for consideration

and even if such purported regularization or confirmation is given it would be an

exercise in futility.

24) I suomit that unless the appcintment is in terms of the relevant rules and after a

end when it is discontinued. Similarly, a temporary employee could not claim to be

Attestor

more permanent on the expiry of his term of appointment I submit that merely 

because a temporary employee or a casual wage worker is continued for a time beyond 

the term of his appointment, he would not be entitled to be absorbed in regular

proper competition among the qualified persons, the same would not confer any right 

on the appointee. If it is a contractual appointment, the appointment comes to an

7“* Page 
Corr:

Gri Vefsi’i'; hocini s-.y.-.isv T'-mprrv
HO'-. i;j

as a cona-actual or causal worker and the engagement is not based on a proper



and

enactment

BEFORE ME 
ADVOCATE:: AMARAVATHI

Therefore it is prayed that this Honhie Court may be pieased to dismiss the 

W.P.No. 27788 of 2016 on.the ground of devoid of merits, in the interest of justice, 

and to pass such other order or orders as this Honhle Court may deem fit and proper in 

the circumstances of the case.

Deponent
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Teisq.
RAYACHOTY-.516 269.

8“* & Last Page 
Sworn and signed before me 
on this 01^ day of February, 2022 
at Amaravathi.

original appointment was 

envisaged by the relevant rules.

25) I submit that the Instructions issued by the Government, Finance Department 

basing on which judgments rendered by the Honhle High Court and Hon'bie 

not applicable to the present case on hand , because the 1* 

governed by the Act, 30 of 1987 which is a special

26) 

before this Hon'bie Court and the petitioners 

imposed vide G.O.Rt.No.l997 Revenue (Endowments-I) Department Dated 

2005 by which prohibited further recruitment of all administrative staff in Hindu 

Religious and Endowments Institutions until further orde.TS. Therefore, as long as ban 

orders are existing the endowments department will not be in a position to initiate 

the recruitment process. I submit that the petitioners never discriminated among 

the similarly situated persons working in the 1^ respondent Devasthanam.

27) I submit that this Hon'bie Court may be pleased to treat the additional 

counter affidavit as part and parcel of the Counter affidavit filed earlier.

28) Therefore, there are no merits in the present writ petition and same Is liable 

to be dismissed on the ground of devoid of merits. Hence this counter affidavit.

Supreme Court are 

respondent Devasthanam

I submit that In similar circumstances a large number of cases are pending 

have not challenged the ban ciders 

18-10-

service or made permanent, merely on the strength of such continuance, if the 

not made by following a due process of selection as
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VERIFTCATTQN

I,T.Man]ula W/o G.Siva Reddy, Aged about 50 years; Occ: Executive Officer,

Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Devasthanam i Rayachotl , YSR Kdapa District, being the

counsel believed to be correct.

Hence verified on this Ol’^dayof February, 2022 at Ama-avathl.

- respondent No-1 herein, - In the above stated contents of above Paras are true to 

the bes: of my knowledge and remaining paras are based on legal advise of my

Counsel for the Respondent No-1 ’'^eponarrt*^””^
EXECUTIVE OH 

Sri Veerabhadra Swamy
RAYACHCTY-S1@m
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I

(gNOOWM6NTS.I) DEPARTMENT

• Dated • 18.10.2005. 
Read the following;-.

■T! 043237 
X !j!.ofrz«ll5government PRAPESH;,

i:=SeSs?5;!ls^
Sultment in the. inotRuU^^^^^ Department-

. orders - issued;’■ ■■ ’ ; •

I ' ' REVENUE.

G.O.Rt.Ne.l997 

1.* Govt.Menno.N6.40139/Endls.II(i)Z20d4-i’, dailj’d

1. From^the*<^r^fnlssloner of Endowments, Lr.Rc.No.V2/

. OBDEBi ■ ■
In the Memo. 1*‘ read above Instructions were Issued

, Exchange.
2. ■ Whereas It was brought to the no^lce.of the 
that contrary to the above Instructions and *«J®" 
down procedure-.a- large, number of contract aPP®*®‘21?«..= 
are being made to .various categories of’ posts In various 
Institutions and. Endowments without seeking permission of 
Government and' thereby Jeopardizing the Interest of the 
Religious Institutions.

3. . After -obtaining the records and careful examination 
Government have noticed that Irregular appointments were ’ 
made though there were no sanctioned posts In the cadre 
strength of the respective Institutions and without examining the

unn«“eVsa"rB£^^^

. 0f7SXlSlst‘?a"ivTs?aff ^Te^^^

hereby proh"w?fUrtha'J^e?rLM£ ^aH'adml i‘^t® 1"®“®’’ 
-ngious an. endoywnen^’'jSJtS~



!

//Rjrwartfcd! Sy order//-

I-.’-

<TIie Commissioner of Enca->vments, Andhra-Pradesh. Hyderabad. 
SF/SCS. ’

L—.P’® Commissioner-of anzowments Is requestad to -aka 
ne-.essary action Ir. the matter and. also Issue -"le-essarv ' 
Instructions to all the Executive Officers In the State. "

. . (EV ORDER AND IN- THE NAME CP -THE GOVERNOR-QF ANDHRA PRAOBSK,

D.C. .ROSAZAW.
SECRBTARY TO GOVERNM6\T ■
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pxv,ous oiders in this regard. -

//f.b.o.//

! '

i

tf

s
■t

I
I

To
Tie Executive Officer of the subject ternple.

Yours falthruily, 
. Sd/-.G, Kesavulu, 

Regional Joint Commissionei.

Superintendent., 
J

1'-

i*
^5 

i I'

* . Z
Oflice 01 the Regional Joint Comni. 

Mullilone-ll.
• • Endowments Department. Tirupathi. -

Z >.C.Di5.No: A1/819/04 dt: ^2-2005

Sub : ■ Endowments Department Kadapa (Dt). Rayachoti (Man) Sri . 
: Veerabhadra Swamy Temple Refixation of Cadre strength or

, Temple - orders - conh.iunicated

Ref ; • 1) Lr.dated ; 10-7-2004. from the Executive Officer of the subject
■ Temple. •
■ 2) Resolution dt: io-' 1*?.004 foi hn 3mer, committee.

In the circumstances reported .by the Executive officer of the subject 
temple and in view of Hie resolution passed by Iftbi4men commlllee in its meeiinq 

; held on 1IM1-2004, the Regional Joint Commissioner . Multi iilone - h 
Endowments Department, Tirupathi here by fixes cadre strength of Religious and 

- Secular staff of the subject temple as Annexure Io this order.

He is also informed that vacancies caused due to fixation of present cadre 
s‘.renglh shall hot be filled until and unless he is also specifically permitted iodo 
?«•

i^ltese order fixing in the Cadre 'ilrengih of irtslitullon supersedes an



Anncxure-I .

Name of the TempleS.No

■ 1.

!

a 3

inA-oJi

i

5^..--i
• 1

1 
3

"No of posts 
fixed 

1

> p.
• Supenntenaent.^^1

I 
*{

i
4

Sri Veerabhadra Swamy 
.Oevasthanam. 
Rayachoti town 

KadapaOt,______

Watchmen

S<avengers 
Bhajantries2

2

ElecJfiman 
Parichorika

• Secular Staff 
Name of the
• Post 

Senior 
Assistant

Junior Assislartl 
Attendeis

AnJiafca 
Veda 

patayanandars

No of posts 
fixed 

2 '
Name of the 

Post 
MuWiya 
Aichaka

___ Contract Basis 
Name of the

Post 
Record 

Assistant

2
2-

4- 
1

.Mo..

-Sdr-O.lfesavalu _ 
Regional Jointtommissioner.

To ■ 
j •

The Executive Officer of the subject temple.
•sA

• J .
5 Staff' • ■_ ~L 
. NoofposCsr r 

rcced • ‘ !
2

Remarte ‘ ‘

i 4
■



1

-■)

Existing

(-)3

I-
I ■

■DENT

I

k

AddMonal posts 
Sanctioned

I

Sd/- Dr.M.PADHA. 
COHMISSXONER

Name of the post

Pradhana Ardiaka
Mukhya Archaka
Afchaka__________
Partcharlka

SI. 
No.
1.
2.
3.

4-

Office of the Commlsslone-, 
Endowments Department 

A.P., GollapudI, Vijayawada.

Ht.’ti.o.H

■■ ■ -! t««i»ed ftom the Assistant Commissioner,, 
EndowmenteU^artmerit, Kadapa.

-ooo-

” “a w'iss's'ij's.s; '
RayachoU (Town and Mandal), Kadapa District.

6(b) and 6(c) Institutions In Kadapa District
The cadre strength particulars of Sri Veerabhadre Swainy Ternple,

the religious staff In the first Instance.
Total No. Of 

posts SancMona J
_______ 1_______
_______ 2_______

4

Examined - Orders Issued.

Ref: Temple Employees partrwlars

£ 
4

3

as pec rules In force.

further necessary acHcn accordingly.

4. S? to the Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kumool.

5. Extra.
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i

Existing

2

TI 3
i

I

i
2.

(-13

1

I

//r.b.o7/

Tc,

• J

I 
k

Existing

1

X 
43.

4.
5.

I
i

I Arehaka
I Paricharlka

j

SI. 
■to,
1.

L
i
i
I
!
I

SI. 
Ho.

Name Of the post

Pradhana Arehaka

Jr 
4.

2 

T

Total No. Of posts 
Sanctioned

1
Z -
4_________

Total No. of 
Tiosts SancBoned 

Existing post
Atiollshed-------

2

Name of the post 

Dnidhana Arehaka

BRUATUM

Additional posts 
Sanctioned

1 + 1 
(by upgrading of 1 post of Mukhva Arehaka post)Upa Pradhana Arehaka 

Mukhva Arehaka ~ 
Arehaka___________
Paricharlka _______ _

Further the ExettUve o^thew^d^terand = pe-
newly sanctioned PSS J. p4mitt Sri A-Krishnalah, Mukhya Arehaka to the cadre

• a&Tub^ to examination.

-The Executive Wj^suj5?ewrf*seflously and shaJ taka

Office of the Commisslonr*, 
Endowments Departmen- 

A.P., Gollapudi, Vijayawada.

P. nu. In Re. W«.ei/22a5558/^|»,"-t- dtmi-ua-zois.

- Erratum Orders - Issued.
Ref! 1. Temple Employees partlculara receive from the Assistant Commissioner.

Temple, Rayachotl (Town and MandaIK Kadapa District.

for Issue modification orders to the reference 2 cited, 
in the reference 2-cited, the Commissioner Endowments Department has been 

Issued revised cadre strength to the subject temple, as follows.

Additional posts 
Sanctioned 

1

(-13 .1 --------------

in .law of the dreumstances and considering the request of Sri A.Krishnalah, 
Mukhya Arehaka of the subject temple the Ibllowlng for revlsbn Cadre strength ereatum 

Is hereby Issued.

Sd/- Dr.M.PADMA.' 
COMMKSIONER

5. Extra.
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YSR KADAPA:: District

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH "ATAMARAVATHI

W.P. NO.

Ried by:

M/s G.Ramana Rao(21855}
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Petitioners

erafficotlEED

. 2) I have read and understood the contents of ths writ petition 
and in reply thereto I state that the materiel averments made in the 
affidavit of the 1* petitioner, which is filed in the support of Writ 
Petition are denied except the averments those are not contrary to the 
records of the case and specifically admitted herein. The petitioners 
are put to proof of the same.

1) It is submitted that I am working as Commissioner (FAC) 
Endowments Department, A.P., and-that I am 4**’ Respondent herein 
and as such I am well acquainted with the facts of the case.

3) It is submitted that petitioner Nos 1 to 4 together, who are 
working as Attender, Cook, Paricharika, and Archaka respectively on 
Contract basis with consolidated pay in Sri Veerabhadhrg Swamy 
Devasthanam, Rayachoti, Kadapa District (herein after referred as 
"subject temple"), filed this Writ Petition challenging the action of the

^^'^^^ester

Gazetted Superintendent 
lAssistant Commissioner) 
E^owments Department 

QoJIapudi, A.P., Amaravathi

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE, AT HYDERABAD 
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND FOR THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

W.P. No. 27788 Of 2016

Respondents

T-FILED BY THE 4™ RESPONDENT.

I Dr. M. Padhma, Aged 58 years occupation: Commissioner 
(FAC) Endowments Department, A.P., GollapudI, Vijayawada Rural, 
Krishna District., do hereby solemnly affirm and sincerely state on 
oath as follows.

■ , Between

Sri Narayaha. Swamy, S/o.N.Obarina . 
' Aged about 44 years, Occ:Attender, 

■: Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple,"- -----
■ Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa-516269.

’ Andhra Pradesh.
R/o.69/95, Old Post Office, 

: Rayachoti, YSR District. ' 
• • And 3 others

- . ’ * »’ '■

Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Ternple, 
r; Rep.by its Executive officer, 

; Rayachoti, YSR Kadapa-516269.
Andhra Pradesh.

■ And 3 others

____

. Deponent
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' Attester
Gazetted Superintendent 
(Assistant Commissioner) 
Endowments Department 

Gollapudi, A.P., Amaravathi

4) I humbly submit that the averments made in the Para nos . 
2,4 to 15, 17 to 20, 23 to 27. are in support of annexure Pl to P22 and 
as such this respondent is not denying those averments but 
contending that petitioners have to prove before the Hon'ble High 
Court as to how far those documents are helpful to them to get the 
relief as sought for in the present case . In view of the above 
documents, the petitioners made out the case that they are working in 
the subject temple on contract basis on consolidated pay for more 

than 10 years. Inspirit of any length of services the contract employee 
will not be entitled to any right for regularizaton of his service on the 
length of services on contract basis. As a matter of fact their 
appointments were not made through any selection process. 
Therefore, the petitioners are not entitled the relief as prayed for.

5) it is submitted that it is true that the then Executive officer of 
the subject temple has taken the services of the 1* petitioner in the 
subject temple as an 'Attender' on payment of the daily wage of Rs 
40/- per day and issued proceeding vide Rc.No. 90/2004 dt. 
14.12.2004 and later converted him as contract employee and has 
been enhancing his consolidated pay from time to time with the 
permission of the competent authority and that 1* petitioner has 
completed 12years service and receiving consolidated pay of Rs. 
10,000/- per month as on the date of filing of the Writ Petition. The 2"'* 
petitioner had joined as a 'cook' on contract basis in the subject 
temple as per proceedings of the then Commissioner of Endowments 

Department vide D.Dis No Fl/57755/2003, dt: 15.03.2004 on payment 
of Rs 75/- per day and his consolidated pay is being enhanced from

respondents in not following circular instructions of 2"'’ respondent 
vide Rc. NO.J2/12961/1991, dt.07.04.2000 for regularization of the 
services of the petitioners as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of article 

14,16(1),19 & 27 of constitution of India and consequently to direct 
the respondents for regularization of the services of the" petitioners. 

The petitioners are not having any valid right for calming the relief as 
above as they are working in the subject temple on contract basis 

. only.

n 
UjUV.—--

Deponent
CommissjOi-VH 

h.nco'Ai.'nedts Depa; t:i y.* ■ r 
A.P. Amaravaih!,
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----aeSgaSaEgBnrni-. _

"^Attester

Gazetted Superintendent 
(Assistant Commissioner) 
Endowments Department 

Gollanudi, A.P.. Amaravsth-

, Deponent

:',si

6) It is submitted that this respondent has not admitting the 
fact that the petitioners are possessing qualification as required for 
the respective posts for' regularization. The petitioners are put 
of Strick proof of the same. No doubt the competent 
authority has sanctioned cadre strength of the subject 
temple as per proceedings of Regional Joint Commissioner, 
Endowments Department, MZ-II, Tirupati vide D. Dis. No. Al/859/04 
dt. 25.02.2006 which includes Attender-2 posts, cook-1, 
paricharika-3, Archaka-4 posts etc., but the then Executive officer 
of subject temple did not take steps for filling up of 
the sanctioned cadre strength in the subject temple. While 
matter stood thus, the 1®* petitioner and another gave a representation

time to time and that 2’’“ petitioner has completed 12 years service as 
Cook and receiving consolidated pay of Rs. 9,500/- per month as on 
the date of filing of the Writ Petition. The 3"* petitioner had joined as 
'Paricharika' in the subject temple on Contract basis on payment of 
Rs.30/- per day as per proceedings of 3"* respondent in D. Dis. 
No/1028/2005, Regional Joint Commissioner, Endowments 
Department, MZ-II, Tirupati, dt:09.05.2005 and subsequently his 
consolidated pay is being enhanced from time to time and that 3"* 
petitioner had completed 10 years of service as Paricharika on contract 
basis in the subject temple and ,receiving Rs.9,500/- per month as on 
date of the filing of the Writ Petition. The then Executive officer of the 
subject temple had taken the service of the 4^” petitioner as 'Archaka' 
in the Subject Temple on contract basis from 07.06.2003 on payment 
of Rs.30/- per day and that the then Commissioner Endowments 
Department issued proceedings vide L. Dis No.Fl/37228/2004, 
dt:29.04.2004 according permission to the Executive officer of the 
Subject Temple to continue the service of the 4‘^ petitioner on contract 
basis. The consolidated pay of the 4*^ petitioner is being enhanced 
from time to time and that 4*” petitioner had completed 14 years of 
service and receiving consolidated pay of Rs. 10,500/- per month as 
on the date of filing of the Writ Petition. Simply because of the above 
facts only, the petitioners are not entitled for regularization of their 
services in the subject temple.



:: 4 ::

Solemnly affirmed and Signed 
before me on this the dav. 
of September, 2018 at Vijayawada.

to the Commissioner,-Endowments Department, on 23.09.2005 for 
regularization of their services. The same has been rejected. In mean 
while the Government have issued G.O.Rt. No. 1997, dt. 18.10.2005 

prohibiting further recruitment in the Endowments Department. Thus, 
ban for recruitment in the Endowments Department is in force till this 

day, which include regularization on permanent basis also. Even 
otherwise, regularization of contract employees in the Endowments 

Department or in any other Department is a Government policy matter 
and that this respondent could not regularize the services of the 
contract employees in the Endowments Department by bye-passing 
the selection process of regular employee/ direct recruitee as laid 
down by the rules formed under G.O.Ms.No.888, dt.08.12.2000 i.e. 
vide rule 46.

8) In view of the above mentioned facts and circumstances it is 

prayed that the Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to dismiss the writ 
petition and vacate interim orders if any granted in miscellaneous 
petitions and pass such other order/orders as the Hon'ble High Court 
may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case to meet the 

end of Justice.

7) I respectfully submit that recently in view of Government 
Memo36021/32/Endts-I(2)/2018-I, dt.04.07.2018 the then
Commissioner, Endowments Department, issued proceeding vide 
memo no. Al/1059511/2018, dt.20.07.2018 directing the Executive 
ofRcers of the temples to extend minimum time scale of pay to the 
NMRs /Contract employees working in the last grade service attached 
to the respective posts of the regular employees In the temple subject 
to fulfillment of some conditions mentioned in the said proceedings 
and enclosed the Government Memo also. Therefore, the writ 
Petitioners are not deprived of receiving minimum time scale of pay as 
'consolidated pay' since they are working on contract base.

(RIOiaUr
Endowments Department, 

A.P. Am&ravalhi, 
Gollapudi, Vijayawada.

Gazetted^pe^n^endent 
(Assistant Commissioner) 
Endowments Department 

Gollapudi, A.P., Amaravathi
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VERIFICATION STATEMENT

Government Pleader for Endowments

Hence verified at Vijayawada on this the 2>^^day of September, 

2018.

r, -

I Dr. M. Padhma, Aged 58, years occupation: Commissioner 
(FAC) Endowments Department, A.P., Gollapudi, Vijayawada Rural, 
Krishna District., do hereby verify and declare that tne averments 
made in the paras 1 to 8 of counter affidavit are true and correct to 
the best of my knowledge, belief, information and as per material 
available on record.

DEPONENT

Qo’apudi,



• T-

 

DISTRICT; 

WP.NO. OF 2016

)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE 
AT HYDERABAD

FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND 
FOR THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH.

Received Copy:
Dated: ""

SOVr. PLEADER FOR 
{COMPUTER CODE WO. t L
Other Side Counsel:
M/s:

Counter Affidavit filed by the M- 
Respondent

3(3 
Si. |\) ■
S - 
f ■-
<^t7-3-15-7S,000.



H-10

DISTRICT ::YSRKADAPA

CC.NO. OF 2024
rN

W.P.NO. 27788 OF 2016

CONTEMPT PETITION

1 

I ..

I

I

I

 1

FILED ON22.01.2024.
FILED BY:-

IN THE HIGH COURT OF  
ANDHRA PRADESH AT

AMARAVATHI

«  so
g  <

^r<■<

N ASHWANI KUMAR (11879) 
ADVOCATE

,i-x - . CQUMSEL FOR THE PETITIONER. ■ -i 

iS^
i =
5______

 
<

^"00 
-CM 

^5
O CM 

 =fe I
------ - s

i’ 

t 
I 
i


	INDEX
	Contempt Petition & Affidavit
	Copy of the Final Order in

WP.No.27788 of 2016
	Copy of the Writ Petition &

Affidavit in WP.No.27788 of 2016
	Copy of the Postal Receipt’s &

Courier Receipt’s
	Copy of the Counter Affidavit filed 
by the 1ST  Respondent In 
WP.No.27788 of 2016
	Copy of the Additional Counter 
Affidavit filed by the 1ST  
Respondent In WP.No.27788 of 
2016
	Copy of the Counter Affidavit filed 
by the 4TH  Respondent In 
WP.No.27788 of 2016

